
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



:/ r, 

REGISTER 

OF THE 

Executive Department_ 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

CONTAINING THE 

Names of State and County Officials and Truste~s. 

of Various State Institutions 

1929 · 



STATE OF MAINE 

·EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

1929-1930 

GOVE~NOR 

WM. TUDOR GARDINER 

Gardiner 

Private Secretary to the Governor 

B. MORTON HA VEY 
West Sullivan 

Assistant Secretary to the Governor 

MARY E.·KANALEY 
Bangor 

. Stenographer 
GLADYS.T. BRADFORD 

Sherman 

COUNCILORS 

First District ORMAN L. STANLEY,. (P.O. Kezar Falls) Porter 

Second District .,. ............ FREDERICK ROBIE, Gorham 

Third District .......... CHARLES S. CUMMINGS, Auburn 

Fourth District ...... BLAINE S. VILES, (Chairman), Augusta . 

Fifth District ........ RAYMOND E."THURSTON, Rockland 

Sixth District ....... : ...... LEWIS 0. BARROWS', Newport_ 

Seventh District ........ ALLEN C. T. WILSON, Presque Isle 

Messenger to Governor and Council 

GEORGE W. LEADBETTER, Augusta 

Secretary of State 

EDGAR C. SMITH; Augusta 



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL COMMITTEES, 1929-1930 

Accounts and Finance-Messrs. Viles, Cummings, Stanley. 

Educational Institutions-Messrs. Barrows, Robie, Stanley. 

Election Returns-Messrs. Thurston, Stanley, Wilson 

Indian Affairs-Messrs. Barrows, Viles, Wilson 

State Hospitals and Pownal State School-Messrs. Robie, Bar-
rows, Cummings 

Juvenile Institutions-Messrs. _Stanley, Robie, Viles. 

Military Affairs-Messrs. Robie, Wilson, Thurston. 

Agriculture, Forestry, Fish and. Game-Messrs Wilson, Viles, 
Thurston: 

Public Lands and Buildings-Messrs. Viles, Barrows, Cum-
mings. 

·state Charities and Pensions-Messrs. Viles, Wilson, Robie. 

State Highways-Messrs. Wilson, Stanley, Thurston. 

State Library, Printing and Binding-Messrs. Cummings, Bar
rows, Stanley. 

State Prison, Reformatories an.d Pardons-Messrs. Barrows, 
Cummings, Thurston. 

State Sanatoriums-Messrs. Wilson·, Stanley, Thurston. 

Public Health-Whole Council. 

Publicity-Whole Council. 

Visiting Committee to State Hospitals-Messrs. Robie, Cum
mings, Mrs. Eva C. Mason of Dover-Foxcroft. 

Visiting Committee to State School for Boys-Messrs. Stanley, 
Robie, Thurston, Mrs. Elizabeth D. Hawkes of South 
Portland. 



COUNCILOR DISTRICTS 

For the years 1923 to 193~ inclusive. 

Chapter 109, Resolves of 1921. . 

First: York, 1923-24, 1927-28, 1931-32. 
Oxford,- '1925"'.'26; 1929-30: 

~ Second: Cumberland, one for each year. 

Third: Androsco_ggin, 1925-26, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Franklin, 1927-28. 
Sagadahoc, 1923-24. 

Fourth: _ Kennebec, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32. 

Fifth: 

Sixth: 

Somerset, 1923-24, 1925-26. 

Hancock, 1925-26, 1927-28. 
Knox, 1929-30. 
Waldo, 1923-24. 
Lincoln, 1931-~2. 

Penobscot, 1925-26, i927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Piscataquis, 1923-24. · 

Seventh: Aroostook, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Washington, 1923-24, 1925-26. · · · 



JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. 

Term, Seven Years; Constitution of Maine, Article VI; R. S. Chap. 82, 
Sec. 1, and P. L. 1923, Chap. 40. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Scott Wilson, Chief Justice ...................... Portland ........ March 1, 1932 
Guy H. Sturgis, Associate Justice ................. Portland ........ August 14, 1930 
Charles P. Barnes, Associate ·Justice .............. Houlton ......... April 17, 1931 
Charles J. Dunn, Associate Justice ................ Orono ........... February 6, 1932 
Norman L. Bassett, Associate Justice ............. Augusta ......... March 26, 1932 
Luere B. Deasy, Associate Justice ................ Bar Harbor ...... September 25, 1932 
William R; Pattangall, Associate Justice ........... Augusta ......... July 2, . 1933 
Frank G. Farrington, Associate Justice .... · ........ Augusta ......... November 29, 1935 

Reporter of Decisions:-Edward S. Anthoine, Portland, appointed December 
29, 1927 to serve during the pleasure of the Executive, not exceeding four years. 

ACTIVE RETIRED JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME 
JUDICIAL COURT. 

Term, Seven Years; P. L. 1923, Chapters 40, 47 and 156. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

John A. Morrill ................................ Auburn ......... June 4, 1933 
Warren C. Philbrook ............................ Waterville ....... November 29, 1935 

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT STENOGRAPHERS. 

Name Residence 

Samuel H. Carter .................................... Portland ................... . 
Fred S. Rand ....................................... Augusta .................... . 
William H. Cornforth ................................ Auburn ..................... . 

¥:ii £'.1ifa:vd~~-:::::::::::: :· :·::::::: .' .' .' .' .' .' .' :·:::: .'::: ~~;\i!!i::::::::::::::::::::: 
Fred L. Wilson ...................................... Portland .................... . 
Arthur H. Whitman ................................. Portland .................. , .. 
John A. Hayden ..................................... Portland ............. ; .·· ..... . 



6 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

JUSTICES OF SUPERIOR COURTS 
Term, Seven Years. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

William H. Fisher .............................. Augusta ......... May 21, 1931 
George H. Worster ............................. Bangor .......... November 25, 1931 
Arthur Chapman ............................... Portland ........ March 12, 1932 
Harry Manser ............................... ~ .. Auburn ......... April 1, 1935 

ACTIVE RETIRED JUSTICES OF SUPERIOR 
COURTS. 

Term, Seven Years; P. L. 1923, Chapter 47 

Name Residence Term Expires 

SUPERIOR COURT STENOGRAPHERS. 

Name Residence 

F;ed W. Lee ........................................ Augusta .................... . 
Alta Allen Mottram ........... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lewiston .................... . 

~d~~~\~-J~!~3=~n·::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ~b~tY~~d·:::::::::::::::::: :: : 



EXECUTIVE AND DEPARTMENT OFFICERS 

EXECUTIVE AND DEPARTMENT OFFICERS. 

1929-1930 

7 

Name and Office Residence Term Expires 

GOVERNOR 
Wm. Tudor Gardiner ......................... Gardiner ........ January, 1931 

B. Morton Havey, Private Secretary .......... West Sullivan .................... . 
Mary E. Kanaley, Assistant Secretary ........ Bangor .......................... . 
Gladys T. Bradford, Stenographer ............ Sherman ........................ . 

COUNCILORS 
Orman L. Stanley, P.O. Kezar Falls ............ Porter ........... January, 1931 
Frederick Robie ................................ Gorham ......... January, 1931 
Charles S. Cummings ......................... Auburn ......... January. 1931 
Blaine S. Viles, Chairman ..................... Augusta ......... January, 1931 
Raymond E. Thurston ................ , ........ Rockland ........ January, 1931 
Lewis 0. Barrows .... , ........................ Newport ........ January, . 1931 
Allen C. T. Wilson ............................ Presque Isle ..... January, 1931 

George W. Leadbetter, Messenger ............ Augusta ......................... . 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC PRINTING 
Joseph P. Grenier ............................ Augusta ......... July 25, 1931 

SECRETARY OF STATE 
Edgar C. Smith .............................. Augusta ......... January, 1931 

Robinson C. Tobey, Deputy .................. Augusta ......................... . 
Mary Agnes Murphy, Deputy ................ Augusta ......................... . 
Josephine B. Marshall, Deputy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l!armingdale. . . . . . . ............... . 
Jane W. Faulkner, Deputy .................. Augusta ......................... . 

TREASURER OF STATE 
William S. Owen ............................. Milo ............ January, 1931 

Louis H. Winship, Deputy ................... Augusta . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 

STATE AUDITOR 
Elbert D. Hayford ............................ Farmingdale ...... .January, 1931 

William E. S. Berry, Chief Accountant ........ Portland ........................ . 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 
James W. Hanson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Belgrade ....... . 

Charles E. Davis, Assistant .................. Augusta ........ . 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Clement F. Robinson ......................... Portland ........ January, 1931 

Sanford L. Fogg, Deputy .................... Augusta . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
Philip D. Stubbs, Assistant ................... Strong .... .- . . . . . . ............... . 

STATE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION 
Augustus 0. Thomas .......................... Augusta ......... July 16, 1929 

Bertram E. Packard, Deputy · ................ Augusta ................ . 
Harrison C. Lyseth, Agent for Secondary Educa-

tion ..................................... Augusta 
Adelbert W. Gordon, General .Agent for Unor-

ganized Territory ......................... Augusta 
Richard J. Libby, Agent for Rural Education., .. Augusta 
Florence M. Hale, Agent for Rural Education .. Augusta 
Stephen E. Patrick, Director of Vocational Edu-

cation ................................... Augusta 
Leroy N. Koonz, Supervisor of Industrial Re-

habilitation .............................. A~gusta 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
Wilbur D. Spencer ............................ Berwick May 20, 1931 



8 . REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

OFFICERS-Continued. 

Name and Office Residence Term Expires 

STATE LIBRARIAN 
Henry E. Dunnack ........................... Augusta ......... April 24, 1934 

Theresa C. Stuart, Assistant .................. Augusta ................ . 
E. Sylvia Clar~, Director Bureau of Library 

Extension ................................ Augusta ....................... . 

,FOREST COMMISSIONER 
Neil L. Violette .............................. Augusta ......... November 5, 1932 

H.B. Pierson, Forest Entomologist ........... Augusta 
W. 0. Frost, Blister Rust Agent .............. Augusta 

District Supervisors 
George A. Faulkner ............ · ............. Winter Harbor . . . . ............... . 
George H. Gruhn ........................... Seboomook . . . . . . . ............... . 
Rex E. Gilpatrick .......................... Houlton . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
Robert G. Stubbs ........................... Hallowell ........................ . 

COMMISSIONER OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 
AND STATE FACTORY INSPECTOR 
Charles 0. Beals .............................. Auburn ......... October 25, 1930 

.................... Deputy ................................................ . 
Edward K. Sawyer, Inspector ................ Vassalboro ....................... . 
Minnie E. Ha!1ley, Woman Factory Inspector .. Lewiston ........................ . 

COMMISSIO~"'ER OF AGRICULTURE 
Frank P. Washb_urn ........................... Perry ........... January, 

E. L. Newdick, Chief of Division of Plant Indus-
1933 

try ........................ · ............. Augusta . . .. . . . . . . . ............... . 
H. M. Tucker, Chief of Division of Animal In-

dustry .................. · ... :• ............ Yarmouth. . . . . . . . . ................ . 
C. M. White, Chief of Division of Markets .... Augusta . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
A. M. G. Soule, Chief of Division of Inspections . Augusta ......................... . 
Clayton P. Osgood, Dairy Inspect.or .......... Fryeburg . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
Gordon W. Drew, Assistant Dairy; Inspector ... Pittston ......................... . 
C. H. Crawford, Sheep Specialist.; ............. Dexter ........................... . 
Fred C. Sturtevant, Assistant Chief of Division 

of Markets ................. , ............. Hebron .......................... . 
John H. Austin, Deputy Sealer of Weights and 

Measures .......................... , . . . . . . South Berwick . . . . ............... . 
M. H. McIntire, Field Agent, Gypsy Moth Work York . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
Robert F. Ch~ndler, Horticulturist. ........... New Gloucester 

COMMISSIONER OF INLAND FISHERIES 
AND GAME . . 

:!:Willis E. Parsons ............... ' ............. Dover-Foxcroft ... April 29, 1930 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
John W. Healy ............................... Skowhegan ...... At the pleasure of 

the Governor and 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Council 

Clarence F. Kendall, M.D., Commissioner ....... Augusta ......... October 4, 
Public Health Council 

Annie M. Peabody ............................ Houlton ......... May 1, 
John G. Towne, M. D ......................... Waterville ....... May 1, 
Oscar R. Emerson, M. D ...................... Newport ........ May 1, 
Agnes B. Hall ................................. Hampden ........ May 1, 
Henry A. Kelley, Dental Member .............. Portland ........ May 1, 

William L. Holt, M.D., Director Division of 
Communicable Diseases .................... Augusta 

William L. Holt, M.D., Director Division of 
Social Hygiene. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Augusta 

Alfred G. Long, M.D., Director Hygienic Lab-

1933 

1934 
1934 
1930 
1932 
1933 

. oratory ................... -... '. ........... Augusta ......................... . 
Florence S. Choate, Director Division Vital 

Statistics.· ................ .- ............... Augusta . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
Elmer W. Campbell, D.P.H., Director Division 

Sanitary Engineering ...................... Augusta .............. ; ..... , __ ....• 

-----------------------------------------------------
*Resigned to take effect June 30, 1929 



EXECUTIVE AND DEPARTMENT OFFICERS 9 

OFFICERS-Concluded. 

Name and Office Residence Term Expires 

Edith L. Soule, R.N., Director Division Public 
Health Nursing and Child Hygiene ......... Augusta 

Dorothy Bryant, D.H., Director Division of 
Dental Hygiene .......................... Augusta 

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION 
Frank A. Peabody, Chairman .................. Houlton ........ April 24, 1931 
Clyde H. Smith ............................... Skowhegan ...... April 24, 1930 
Edward E. Farnsworth ........................ South Portland .. May 1, 1932 

Lucius D. Barrows, Chief Engineer ........... Readfield ........................ . 
Ernest L. Merrill, Assistant Engineer State 

Highways ............................... Gray . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
P. B,. Keller, Assistant Engineer State Aid . 

Highways ............................... Augusta ......................... . 
Max L. Wilder, Assistant Engineer Bridges ..... Augusta ......................... . 
Albert J. Wiggin, Superintendent of Maintenance Augusta ......................... . 
William A. Runnells, Accountant ............. Hallowell .. , • . . . . . ............... . 

ST ATE HIGHWAY POLICE 
James W. Hanson, Chief ................. , ..... Belgrade ........ At the pleasure of 

theGovernor and 
Council. 

William P. Hancock, Deputy ............... ·. York .......................... ; .. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Albert J. Stearns, Chairman .................... Norway_. ......... November 19, 1935 
Herbert W. Trafton ............ ; .............. Fort Fairfield .... November 28, 1931 
Albert Greenlaw .......................... · .... Eastport ........ November 19, 1933 

George F. Giddings, Clerk .......... , ........ Augusta ................ . 
John E. Goodwin, Chief Engineer ............ Augusta ................ . 
Albert E. Lamb, Chief Accountant ........... Augusta ................ . 
Frank J. McArdle, Chief of Rates ............ Augusta ................ . 
_Elmer E. Parkman, Chief Inspector ............ Augusta ................ . 

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION 
Donald D. Garcelon, Chairman ................ Auburn ......... December 31, 1931 
Earle L. Russell, Associate Legal Member ....... Portland ..... ~-. January 29, 1932 
Wilbur D. Spencer, Insurance Commissioner ..... Berwick ......... Ex-officio ....... . 
Charles 0. Beals, Commissioner of Labor and In-

dustry ................................... Auburn .......... Ex-officio ....... . 
Annie M. Chase, Clerk ...................... Augusta . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 

COMMISSIONERS OF DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WELFARE 

Edward C. Reynolds, President ................ South Portland ... July 19, 1929 
Frank H. Holley ............................. Anson .. · ......... January 20, 1932 
Florence H. Pendleton ........................ Lewiston ........ August 4, 1932 
Edwin C. Patten ............................. Topsham ........ December 29, 1932 
Blanche G. Hescock .......................... Monson .......... July 20, 1933 

Grube B.,Cornish, Secretary .................. Augusta .......................... . 
Elizabeth Leslie, Supervisor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gardiner . . . . . . . . . ............... . 

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS 
Frank H. Sterling, Chairman ................... Caratunk Pl. ..... April 1, 1935 
Albert G. Merritt ............................. Houlton ......... April 1, 1931 
Leon 0. Tebbetts ............................. Waterville ....... April 14, 1933 

John M. Robinson, Chief Clerk .............. Hallowell ......................... . 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES COMMISSION 
William H. '.Thurston .......................... Tremont ........ September 24, 1929 
Fred B. Spear, ............................... Eastport ........ June 9; , 1930 
Charles H. Cahill ............................. Bath .... · ........ January 3, 1931 

Horatio D. Crie, Director .......... , ........... Rockland ........................ . 

STATE HISTORIAN 
Augustus F. Moulton ......................... Portland ........ N'ovember 29, 1931 



Commander-in-Chief and Staff 

Commander-in-Chief 

WM. TUDOR GARDINER 
Governor of Maine 

The. Adjutant General, Chief of. Staff 

. BRIGADIER GENERAL JAMES W. HANSON, Belgrade 

Assistant Adjutant General 

BRIGADIER GENERAL CHARLES E. DA VIS, (Retired) Augusta 

Aides-de-Camp 

COLONEL JOHN F. CHOATE ............................ Waterville 
COLONEL JAMES W. ~ASTMAN .......................... Fryeburg 
COLONEL WILLIAM R. BALLOU ........................... Bangor 
COLONEL FRANKE. LOWE ........... : ................... Portland 

Naval Aide 
LIEUTENANT COMMANDER A. LINCOLN KING ......... Portland 

Administrative Staff 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL ROYE. DECKER, Finance Department, Au
gusta, United States Property and Disbursing Officer. 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL JAMES L. MORIARTY, 43d. Division, Lew-
iston, Acting State Inspector. · 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL GILBERT M. ELLIOTT, Medical Depart
ment, Brunswick, State Surgeon. 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL WILLIAM C. GOODWIN (Retired), Augusta, 
Acting State Quartermaster. 

MAJOR ARTHUR L. THAYER, Judge Advocate General's Department 
Bangor, State Judge Advocate. · · 

CAPTAIN WALTER A. COWAN, 152d. Field Artillery, Portland, Acting 
State Ordnance Officer. 

ARMORY COMMISSION 

P. L. 1923, Chap. 174, Sec. 55 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Brigadier General James. W. Hanson ............. Belgrade ........ Ex-officio ....... . 
Colonel Harry M~ Bigelow ........................ Portland ........ June 14, 1930 
Captain Jasper H. Hone ......................... Presque Isle ..... June 9, 1930 
Walter W. Morse ..................... : .......... Portland ........ March 14, 1931 
George C. Precourt .............................. Biddeford ....... February 24, 1932 

Record of appointm~nts is in the form of General Orders in the office of 
the Adjutant General. 



ST ATE INSTITUTIONS 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE~ ORONO. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

·*Term Seven Years; P. and S. L., 1865, Chap. 532; P. and S. L. 
1867 Chap. 362; P. L. 1874, Chap. 194; P. L. 1883, Chap. ,196; P. and 
S. L. 1897, Chap. 551; P. L. 1921, Chap; 151; P. L. 1923, Chap. 205. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Harmon G. Allen, President ..................... Sanford ......... June 17, 1931 
Hosea B. Buck (3-yr. term) ...................... Bangor .......... July 14, 1930 
Frank P. Washburn ............................. Perry ........... June 25, 1932 
William McCrillis Sawyer ....................... Bangor .......... October 21, 1933 
Alton C. Wheeler ............................... Auburn ... · ....... October 21, 1933 
Thomas E. Houghton, Clerk ..................... Fort Fairfield, ... May 6, 1934 
Walter A. Danforth ............................. Bangor .......... May 4, 1935 
Edward E. Chase ............................... Cape Elizabeth ... January 10, 1936 
Augustus 0. Thomas, State Commissioner of Educa- . 

tion ..................................... Augusta ......... Ex-officio ....... . 

*Chapter 196 of the Public Laws of 1883 provides that one m~mber of. the 
board of trustees shall be a graduate of the College not less than 25.·years of age, 
and shall be appointed for a term of three years, upon nomination by the 
Alumni Association. 

Chapter 532 of the Private and Special Laws of 1865 provides that no 
person shall-be a trustee who has reached the age of 70 y~ars. 

HAROLD S. BOARDMAN, President of the University. 

JAMES A. GANNETT, Registrar of the University. 

FREDERICK S. YOUNGS, Treasurer of the University. 

J. N. HART, Dean of the University . 

. JAMES S. $TEVENS, Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences .. 

LEON S. MERRILL, Dean of the College of Agriculture and Director of 
Agricultural Extension. 

PAUL CLOKE, Dean of the College of Technology and Director of the En
gineering Experiment Station. 

WARNER J. MORSE, Director of the Agricultural Experiment Station. 

GEORGE H. BANGS, Resident Auditor for the State. 



12 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

, Term, Four :Years; R. S. Chap. 16, Sec. 144 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Carleton P. Merrill, Chairman ................... Skowhegan ...... September 11, 1929 
Lavinia Elliot .. · ................................. Thomaston· ...... March 1, 1931 
Delmont Emerson ............................... Island Falls ...... December 4, 1932 
Clarence A. Small .............................. Machiasport ...... December 4_, 1932 
Augustus 0. Thomas, State· Commissioner of Educa- . · 

tion, Secretary ............................ Augusta ......... Ex-officio ....... . 

The law provides that not more than two of the four appointed members 
shall be of the same political party. 

FARMINGTON STATE 'NORMAL SCHOOL, 
FARMINGTON .. 
Established 1864 

PRINCIPAL, WILBERT G. MALLETT, A. B. 

EASTERN STATE 'NORMAL SCHOOL, CASTINE. 
Established 1866 

PRINCIPAL, WILLIAM D. HALL· 

WESTERN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, GORHAM. 
Established 1879 

PRINCIPAL, WALTER EARLE RUSSELL 

AROOSTOOK STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, PRESQUE 
ISLE. 

Established 1903 

PRINCIPAL, SAN . LORENZO MERRIMAN 

WASHINGTON STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, 
MAc'HIAS. 

Established 1909 

PRINCIPAL, PHILIP H. KIMBALL 

MADAWASKA TRAINING SCHOOL, .-,FORT KENT. 
Established 1878 

PRINCIPAL, RICHARD F~ CROCKER 



STATE INSTITUTJ°ONS AND COMMISSIONS 

STATE HOSPITALS 
BOARD OF HOSPITAL 'ERUSTEES 

13 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 145, Sec. 1; P. L. 1923, Chap. 44 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Daniel F. Field, President ........................ Phillips ......... : October 29, 1930 
Charles E. Smith, Secretary.· ..................... Newport ........ October 8, 1930 
John Percy Deering ............................. Saco ............. July 14; · 1929 
Rev. Carl N. Garland ........................... Augusta ......... March 25, 1930 
C. E. Marcyes ............. : ................... Bar Harbor ...... September 30, 1931 
Jessie H. Ingraham .............................. Bangor .......... August 23, 1932 
Harry A. Furbish ............ , ................... Rangeley ........ March 26, 1933 

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL, AUGUSTA. 
Forrest C. Tyson, M. D., Superintendent; Samuel N. Tobey, Stew~rd · 

and Treasurer. 

BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL, BANGOR. 
· Carl-J. Hedin, M. D., Superintendent; William Thompson, Steward and 

Treasurer. 

·POWNAL STATE SCHOOL, POWNAL. 
Stephen E. Vosburgh, M. D., Superintendent. 

TUBERCULOSIS. SANATORIUMS. 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Term, Five Years; R. s .. Chap. 146, Sec., 2. 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Ralph A. Jewell, Chairman ... -; .................. Fairfield ......... August 7, 1933 
Lizzie H. French, Secretary ...................... Portland ........ July 25, 1932 
Emma W. Moseley .................... , ......... Portland ........ August 18, 1929 
Harry R. Pipes ................................. Presque Isle ..... June 4, 1931 
Hermon H. Adams ............................. Belgrade ........ February 1, 1932 

WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM, HEBRON. 
(Post Office Address, Greenwood Mountain) • 

Lester Adams, M. D., Superintendent: George P. -Coffin, Steward and 
Treasurer. 

CENTRAL MAINE/ SANATORIUM, FAIRFIELD. 
John F. Shaw, M. D., Superintendent; G. L. Woodworth, Steward and 

Treasurer. 

NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM, PRESQUE ISLE. 
Loren F. Carter, M. D: Superintendent; N. K. McKay, Stewardess and 

Treasurer. . -



14. REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

BOARD OF PRISON COMMISSIONERS. 
Term, Six Years; P. L. 1917, Chap. 195, Sec. 1; P. L. 1919, Chap. 72 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Name Residence Term Expires-

Henry H. Hastings, Chairman ................... Bethel . . . . . . . . . . May 22, 1929 
Phineas H. Gay ... , ............................. Newcastle ....... April 2, 1931 
Alvra W. Gregory .............................. Rockland ........ May 20, 1933 

State Probation Officer: Stanley W. Macgowan, Portland. (Appointed 
by the Commission). 

MAINE STATE PRISON, THOMASTON. 
George A. Buker, Warden. 
Lawrence J. Colgan, Deputy Warden . 
. Joseph L. Paquin, Clerk. 
.......................... Chaplain. 

STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN, SKOWHEGAN 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 142, Sec. 57 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Sadie H. Bates, President ........................ Stockton Springs . February 1, 1932 
Lamont H. Appleby, Secretary ....... : ........... Skowhegan ...... February 1, 1930 
Annie L. Haines ................................ Skowhegan ...... February 1, 1931 
Gertrude Stevens Leavitt ......................... Portland ........ February _I, 1933 
.Rev. John E. Kealy ............................. Lewiston ........ February 1, 1934 

Superintendent: Mrs. Mary Woodbury Libby. 
The law provides that the term of one member shall expire on the first day' 

of each February. 

STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN, SOUTH WINDHAM. 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Term, Five Years; P. L. 1919, Chap. 182 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Terin Expires 

Leslie Boynton, President .· ...................... Jefferson ........ 1st Tues. Feb'."1934 
Vinc_ent W. Cann.am, Secretary ................... Auburn ......... 1st Tues. F~b-JI932 
David E. Moulto11 .......................... · .... Portland ........ 1st Tues. Feb. 1930 
Henry F. Merrill· ............................... Portland ........ 1st Tues. Feb.iI931 
Allison P. Howes ................................ Palmyra ......... 1st Tues. Feb.::1933 

Superintendent: Elmer B. Pratt. ! 

· The law provides that the term of one member shall expire on the first 
Tuesday of each February. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 

JUVENILE· INSTITUTIONS 

BOARD OF'TRUSTEES 

Term, Six Years; R. S. Chap. 144, Sec. 1 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence 

15 

Term Expires 

Edna P. Flagg, President ...... : ................. Portland ......... October 1, 1930 
Fred B. Burnham, Secretary ...................... Westbrook ....... July 20, .1933 
E. C. Qarll ....................... , ............ Buxton .......... October 2, 1929 
Rev. Arthur F. Leigh ............................ Portland ........ January 30, 1932 
Arthur A. Heald ................................ Waterville . . . . . . . May 4, 1934 
Samuel B. Furbish ........................ , ..... Brunswick ....... July 29, 1934 

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, HALLOWELL. 

Rev .. E.W. Webber, Superintendent. 

STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS, SOUTH PORTLAND. 

Charles Dunn, Jr .. , Superintendent. 

MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF, PORTLAND. 

BOA~D OF TRUSTEES 

Term, Five Years; P. and S. L. 1897, Chap. 446 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Owen Smith, M. D., President ................... Portland ........ December 4, 1933 • 
William K. Sander-son, Secretary ................. Portland ........ May 26, 1930 
Harry E. Plummer ............................. Lisbon .......... August 12, 1930 
Alice S. Butler ................................. Farmington ...... July 21, 1932 
Lester F. Wallace ................................ Portland ........ December 31, 1933 

Principal: Elizabeth R. Taylor. 



16 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL, PORTLAND. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Term, Four Years; P. and S. L. 1868, Chap. 573; 1870, Chap. 342; 1897, 
Chap. 331; 1903, Chap. 21; P. L. 1921, Chap. 94 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expirl;)s 

Charles H. Payson .-.................... Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1929 
He:rbert J. Brown, President ............. Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1931 / 

Harry M. Verrill ...................... Portland . . . . . . 3d Tues. Sept. 1929 Elected 
Alexander T. Laughlin ................. Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1930 !by the 
Franklin Lawrence ..................... Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1930 Corpora-
Robert Braun ......................... Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1932 tion 
William W. Tliomas ........... · ........ Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1932 

Clarence Hale ......................... Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1929 ) Appointed 
Mary Little Thompson ................. Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1930 f by the 
Sidney St. Felix Thaxter .. ; ........... '. Portland .... : . 3d Tues. Sept. 1931 JBoard of 
Charles D. Alexander .................. Portland ...... 3d Tues. Sept. 1932 Visitors 

O.tficers:-Clarence Hale, President, Portland; Robert Braun, Treasurer, 
Portland; John F. Dana, Secretary, Portland. 

Director :-W. P. Morrill, M. D., Portland. . 
Board Qf Visitors :-Governor, Wm. Tudor Gardiner, Gardiner; President 

of the Senate, J. ~laine Morrison, Phillips; Speaker of the House of Repre
sentatives, Robert Hale, Portland. 

Section 5 of Chapter 573 of the Private and Special Laws of 1868 provides 
that the Governor of the State, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of 
the House of Representatives shall be a Board of Visitors of said Hospital. 

The terms of the Directors appointed by the Board of Visitors shall cor
respond to the terms of the Directors elected by the Corporation; the term of 
one Director appointed by the Board of Visitors to expire annually. 

MAINE INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, 
PORTLAND. 

Name 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
P. and S. L 1923, Chap. 96 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Residence Term Expires 

J. Putnam Stevens ..................... Portland ...... June, 1929 l 
Thomas F. Lamson .................... So. Portland .... June, 1930 
Sewell C. Ripley ....................... Portland ..... ·. June, 1931 Appointed by 
Edward W. Hannaford ..............•.. Portland ...... June, 1932 the Corporation 
Mrs. J. Calvin Knapp .................. Portland ...... June, 1933 J 1 

Stephen E. Cordwell ..... '. ............. Westbrook ..... Dec. 29, 1929 I 
Nina Drummond Smart ................ Portlimd ...... Dec. 29, 1929 Appointed by 
James H. Pinkham .................... Portland ...... July 16, 1930 the Governor 
Freeman M. Grant .................. · .. Portland ...... Aug. 28, 1931 and Council 
Convers E. Leach ..................... Portland ...... Sept. 14, 1932 J 
Augustus 0. Thomas, State Commissioner ) 

of Education .................... Augusta ....... July 16, 1929 f 

Officers:-Convers E. Leach, President; J. Putnam Stevens, 1st Vice
President; Nina Drummond Smart, 2nd Vice-President; Sewell C. Ripley, 
Treasurer; Stephen E. Cordwell, Secretary; Millard W. Baldwin, Superinten
dent. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 17 

STATE MILITARY AND NAVAL ,CHILDREN'S HOME. 
(Name changed from Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum 

by the Eighty-fourth Legislature.) 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Term, One Year; P. and S. L. 1866, Chap. 163, Sec. 4 

Name Residence Term Expires 

S.S. Mullm, M. D., Secretary-Treasurer . Bath ........... Aug. 1929 the Corporation 
· William R_. Kimball, President ... ; ...... Bath ........... Aug. 1929_ }Appointed b~ 

Charles H. Cahill ...................... Bath .......... Aug. 1929 

Anme T. Mclnnes ........... , ......... Bath .......... Feb. 7, 1930 by the Gov-
Har~i~t C. L. Lord •. _ .................. Bath .......... Feb. 7, 1930 ·}Appointed 

Alice M. ~yde .. , . .- ..................... Bath .......... Feb. 7, 1930 ernor and · 
John Shaw ............................ Bath .......... Feb. 7, 1930 )Council 

Superintendent:-Mrs. Louise R. Staples. 

FARM LANDS LOAN COMMISSIONERS OF MAINE 
P. L. 1917, Chap. 303; 1919, Chap. \41 and Chap. 223; 1921, Chap. 147 

Name Residence 

Wm. Tudor Gardiner, Governor ....................... Gardiner .................... . 
Elbert D. Hayford, State Aud tor ..................... Farmingdale ................. . 
Neil L. Violette, Forest Commissioner .................. Augusta .................... . 
Frank];'. Washburn, Commissioner of Agriculture ....... Perry ....................... . 
Augustus 0. Thomas, State Commissioner of Education .. Augusta ..................... . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR PROMOTION OF UNIFORM
ITY OF LEGISLATION IN THE UNITED STATES. 

Term, Four Years; P. L. 1895,- Chap. 138 

Name Reside~ce Term Expires 

Harold H. Murchie ............................... Calais ........... January 30, 1930 
John P. Deering .... · ...................... · ...... Saco ............. May 13, 1930 
Harry L; Cram ....... , ......................... Portland ........ April 24, 1933 

MAINE BUILDING COMMITTEE-EASTERN 
STATES EXPOSITION 

Term, Five Year~; Resolves 1923, Chap. 51; P. L 1925, Chap. 134 

Name Residence . Term Expires 

Lawrence H. Carroll, Chairman .......... · ........ Norway .......... March 14, 
J. Sherman ,Douglas ....................... : .... Lamoine ... : ..... April 3, 

· Frank D. Marshall .............................. Portland ........ April 5, 
John W. Leland ......... ; . , .............. , . . . . . Sangerville . . . . . . . March 26, 
Frank P. Washburn, Commissioner of Agriculture, 

1930 
1931 
1933 
1934 

Secretary ................................. Perry ........... Ex-officio ....... . 

/ 
I 



18 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMKNT 

MAINE DEVELOPMENT ·coMMISSION 

Term, Three Years; Resolves _1927, Chap. 162 

Name Residence Terxn: Expires 

Clarence·C. Stetson, Chairman .. -.. · ............... Bangor .......... August 11, 1931 
John E. Abbott ................................. North Berwick ... July 20, 1929 
Hiram W. Ricker ............... : ......... ; ..... Poland ..... .' .... July 20, 1930 
Lewis S. Bean ....................... _ ........... Presque Isle ..... July 20, 1930 
George F. West ........... · ..................... Portland ........ August 11, 1931 
Paul L. Bean .................................. Lewiston ... ; ... -. December 31, 1931 
Frank P. Washburn, Commissioner of Agriculture .. Perry ........... Ex-officio ....... . 
Willis E. Parsons, Commissioner of ·Inland Fisheries 

· and Game ................................ Dover-Foxcroft ... Ex-officio ....... . 
Neil L. Violette, Forest Commissioner ............. Augusta ......... Ex-officio ....... . 
Edgar C. Smith, Secretary of State ............... Augusta ...... · ... Ex-officio ....... . 
Charles 0. Beals, Commissioner of Labor and Industry Auburn .......... Ex-officio ..... · .. . 

BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONEJ,lS FOR THE 
-~.t\RBOR OF PORTLAND. 

Term, Four Years; P. and S. L. 1917, Chap. 192 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Fred B. Kelsey ............ : .................... Portland ........ July 14, 1929 
Albert B. Hall . · ................................ Portland ........ August 9, 1930 
John Calvin Knapp ...........•................. South Portland ... July 20, 1931 

_ Albert E. Dyer . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . South Portland . . . December 4, 1932 

The law provides that two members shall be residents of the city of Port
land and that two shall be residents of the city of South Portland, and that a 
person appointed to fill a vacancy caused by death, resignation or removal of 
a member from the city of which he was a resident at the time of his appoint
ment, shall be filled by the appointment of a resident of the same city. 

DIRECTORS OF THE PORT -OF PORTLAND. 

Term, Three Years; P. and S. L. 1919, Chap. 84; Spe<:ial Session 
1919, Chap~ 123 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Bertrand G. McIntire, Secretary ......... Norway ........ Sept. 27, 1931 )Appointed by 
Clarence C. Stetson .................... Bangor • , ...... Nov. 5~ 1929 ~the Governor 
Herbert E. Wadsworth ........ , . . . . . . . . . Winthrop . . . . . . Nov. 5, 1929 I and Council 
Fred K. Owen ...................... · ... Portland ...... Sept. 10, 1930 J 

Henry F. Merrill, President ............. Portland ...... Appointed by City Council and . 
. City Manager 

The law provides that in all cases a member shall continue to serve until 
his successor is appointed and qualified. It also_ provides that the directors 
may elect from their own number a/president and a secretary. · 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND CO:\\-{MISSIONS 

COMMISSIONERS OF WRECKS AND SHIP
WRECKED GOODS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 43, Sec. 7 

19 

Name Residence Term Expires 

John I. Snow .................................. Rockland ........ February 19, 1933 . 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY. 
Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 20, Sec. 2 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time , 

Name Residence Term, E_xpires 

Roy M. Hescock, President ............. ; ........ Monson .......... December 1, 1930 
George 0. Tuttle, Secretary ...................... Portland ........ December 1, 1929 
Charles S. Pierce ............................... Sanford ......... December 1, 1931 

The law provides that the terms of office shall be so arranged that one 
member shall be appointed annually for a term of three years from the first 
day of December. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR THE EXAMINATION 
OF APPLICANTS -FOR ADMISSION TO THE BAR. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 84, Sec. 26 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

James H. Hudson .........................•.. : . Guilford ......... September 1, 1929 
Philip G. Clifford, Secretary ...................... Portland ........ September 1, 1930 
Carroll N. Perkins ............................... Waterville ....... September 1, 1931 
Leonard A. Pierce .................. '. ........... Portland ........ September 1, 1932 
Edward F. Merrill ...................•.......... Skowhegan ; ..... September 1, 1933 

The law. provides that one member 1:ihall be appointed annually by the 
Governor on recommendation of the chief justice of the Supreme Judici.al 
Court and shall hold office for the term of five years beginning the first day 
of September; it also provides that the president of the board- shall be the 
member whose term of office soonest expires. 



20 REGISTER OF. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

BOARD OF REGISTRATION OF MEDICINE. 

Term, Six Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 9 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Allan Woodcock, M. D., President ................ Bangor .......... July 1, 1929 
Adam P. Leighton, Jr., M. D., Secretary .......... Portland ........ July 1, 1933 
George R. Hagerthy, M. D ....................... Bar Harbor ...... July 1, 1929 
John G. Towne, M. I) ........................... Waterville ....... July 1, 1931 
Franklin A. Ferguson, M. D ...................... Portland ........ July 1, 1931 
W. G. Chamberlain, M. D ....................... Fort Fairfield .... July 1, 1933 

The law provides that two persons shall be appointed on or before the 
first day of July of every alternate year after the first day of July, 1895, to 
hold office for six years from the first day of July following said appointment. 

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINATION AND 
REGISTRATION 

Term, Five Years; P. L. 1919, Chap.' 188 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Virginia Gay King, Chairman .................... Augusta ......... July 16, 1929 
Albert E. Chittenden, Secretary .................. Auburn ......... July 16, 1931 
Sophronia T. Rosebrook .................. ; ...... Portland ........ January 12, 1931 
William Claire Brown ........................... Waterville ....... July 21, 1932 
Granville C. Shibles ............................. Westbrook ....... July 20, 1933 

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINATION AND 
REGISTRATION. 

Term, Five Years; P. L. 1923, Chap. 86 

Vacancies fill~d for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Edmund M. Bridges, Chairman .................. Lewiston ........ August 14, 1929 
R. M. Thomas, Secretary and Treasurer ........... Lewiston ........ August 31, 1932 
M. R. Fanning ..... .- ................... .- ....... Waterville ....... September 11, 1930 
A. E. McLean .................................. Bangor .......... August 14, . .- .1931 
John H. Hieserick .............................. Biddeford ....... November 5, 1933 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 

BOARD OF VETERINARY EXAMINERS. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 56 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

21 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Paul R. Baird, President ........................ Waterville ....... August 9, 1929 
Allen J. Neal, Secretary and Treasurer ............. Bangor .......... November 9, 1930 
Charles L. Ryan ............... · ................. Dexter ........... August 9, 1929 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS TO REGULATE THE 
PRACTICE OF EM~ALMING. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 19, Sec. 26; P. L. 1917, Chap. 197 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Harry F. G. Hay, Chairman ............. -......... Westbrook ....... March 16, 
•Oscar R. Emerson, M. D ........................ Newport ... , .... July 1, . 
Frank E. Dillingham ............................ Auburn ......... August 4, 
Clarence F. Kendall, M. D., State Commissioner of 

1930 
1930 
1930 

Health, Secretary ......................... Augusta ......... Ex-officio ....... . 

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 25 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Archer Jordan, President ........... : ............. Auburn ......... January 1, 1930 
G. W. MacKay, Secretary ..................... -.. Millinocket ....... January 1, 1933 
Wilbur F. Browne ............................... Brunswick ....... January 1, 1931 
Alton H. Swett ............................... ; . Portland ........ January 1, 1932 
F. E. Maxfield ................................. Bangor .......... January 1, 1934 

The law provides that one member shall be appointed annually to hold 
-0:ffice for five years from the first day of January. -



22 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

MAINE STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION AND, 
· EXAMINATION IN OPTOMETRY. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 41 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

George McL. Presson, President .................. Farmington ....... September 27, 1931 
Harry J. Covelle, Secretary and Treasurer ......... Bangor .......... January 30, 1932 
Linwood W. Easton ........................ :• . ... Portland ........ April 1, 1930 
J.B. Marcotte, M. D ........................... Lewiston ........ August 31, 1930 

The law provides that not more than three members shall belong to the 
same political party, and that each member shall hold office until his successor 
is appointed and qualified. 

BOARD OF REGISTRATION OF NURSES. 

Term, Three Years; P. L. 1917, Chap. 148 

Vacancies filled- for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Agnes Nelson, President ................ , ......... Portland ......... December 4, 1929 
Theresa R. Anderson, Secretary and Treasurer ...... Bangor .......... October 29, 1930 
C. Maude Culton ............................... Portland . . . . . . . . December 4, 1929 
Eleanor Campbell .............................. Portland ........ August 21, 1930 
Hannah Clapp ................................. Bangor .......... December 22, 1931 

The law provides that appointments shall be made from a list of candi
dates selected _by the Maine State Nurses Association, and that if nomina
tions are not presented wit.qin thirty days after a vacancy occurs, the Gover
nor may ,!:!,ppoint such qualified person as to him seems best. 

MAINE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 40, Sec. 1 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires· · 

C. J. Birkenmayer, Chairman .. · .................. Portland ........ August 30, 1930 
Frank P. Preti, Secretary ........................ Portland ........ March 1, 1930 
Richard M. Millett ......................... ; .... Portland ..... · ... May 22, 1929 



STATE INSTITUTIONS ,AND COMMISSIONS 

STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION. AND CON
CILIATION. 

lj . . 
Term, Tliree Years; R. S. Chap. 49, Sec. 1 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

23 

Name Residence Term ·Expires 

Frank H. Ingraham, Chairman ................... Rockland .... · .... December 29, 1930 
W. T. Hinckley, Secretary ............ · ........... Bangor .......... December 29, 1930 
Edward F. Gowell ............................... Berwick , ........ January 30, 1932 

STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION. 
Term, Three Years; P. L. 1917, Chap. 186 

Name Residence· Term Expires 

Augustus 0. T,homas, State Commissioner of Educa-
tion, Chairman , .......................... Augusta ..... , ... Ex-Officio 

Myron E. Bennett ............. , ................ Sanford ...... , .. March 1, 1930 
George E. Macomber ..... · ...................... Augusta ......... January 30, 1932 

State Director, Stephen E. Patrick, Augusta 

STATE PARK COMMISSION 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 2, Sec. 22 

,Name Residence Term Expires 

Lewis A. Burleigh, President ......... : .. , ... : . ... Augusta ......... October 10, 1931 
Charles S. Brown ............................... Augusta . . . . . . . . . May 4, 1932 
Charles E. Downing ............... : : ........... Augusta . . . . . . . . . May 4, 1932 

See P. L .. 1923, Chap. 117, for duties of Superintendent of Public Build~ 
ings concerning State Park. · · 

COMMISSIONERS TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS IN ·ALL 
CASES AND DISCLOSURES OF TRUSTEES . 

. Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 112, Sec. 30 

Name Residence Ten1;1 Expires 

Annie F. Locke ................................. Biddeford .' ...... January 6, ' 1932 

The law provides that competent stenographers may be appointed as 
such Commissioners upon written recommendation of any Justice of the 
Supreme Judicial Court. 



24 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS FOR THE 
CITY OF LEWISTON. 

Term, Six Years_; P. and S. L. 1917, Chap. 37; P. and S. L. 1921, Chap. 95 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time 

Name Residence Term Expires 

William F. Robbins ............................. Lewiston ........ February 5, 1930 
Albert T. Gastonguay ........................... Lewiston ........ January 30, 1932 
Fred E. Pomeroy ................ , ..... , ......... Lewiston ........ February 7, 1934 

COMMISSIONERS OF PENOBSCOT BOOM. 

Term, One ·Year; P. and S. L. 1854, Chap. 298, Sec. 25 

Name, Residence Term Expires 

Charles D. Whittier ............................. Bangor .......... September 14, 1929 
Louis J. Freedman .......................... ; ... Old Town ....... September 14, 1929 
Charles H, Adams .............................. Bangor .......... September 14, 1929 

ASSAYERS. 
Term, Four Years; R. ~- Chap. 44, Sec. 40 

A. B. Andrews 

INSPECTOR OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS. 

Term, One Year; R. S. Chap. 97, Sec. 13 

· Nam, I R,,id,noe Teem E,pfr~ 

;ohn E. Goodwin ............................... Augusta ......... May 4, 

The law provides that the inspector shall hold office until his successor 
is appointed and qualified. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 25 

INSPECTORS OF FISH. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 45, Sec. 5 

Name Residence Term Expires 

John W. Spe~r .................................. Eastport ........ October 1, 1929 
Arthur E. Nickerson ............................ Boothbay Harbor July 21, 1932 

AGENT PENOBSCOT TRil~E OF INDIANS. 
Term, Four Years; R. ·s. Cha'p. 14, Sec. 1 

POLICEMAN PENOBSCOT TRIJ3E OF INDIANS. 

Term, Two Years; P. and S. L., 1899, Chap. 49; P. and S. L., 1915, 
Chap. 108 1 

Name. ResiMence Term Expires 

Peter M. Francis .. __ ....... _ .................... Old Town ....... lst'Tues. Nov.1930 

The· law provides that at each biennial election of the tribe, the party . 
voting shall choose a member of the tribe to be a policeman; that the Agent 
shall certify such choice to the Governor; and that if such choice is ratified 
by the Governor and Council, the Governor shall issue a commission to the 
person thus chosen; said commission to be for a term of. two years, or until 
his successor has been commissioned and qualified. (See note, Page 295, Re-
vised Statutes). -

AGENT PASSAMA()UODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS. 

Term, _Four Years; R. S. Chap. 14, Sec. 1 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Justin E. Gove.· ....................... : •...... ·. Perry ............. July 7, 1929 



26 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

SPECIAL CONSTABLES PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE 
OF INDIANS. 

Term, One Year; P. a·nd S. L. 1885, Chap. 493 

Name Residence Term Expires 

George Bassett ................................. Pleasant Point , .. June 15, 1929, 
Michael Tomah ......•......................... Peter Dan:;t's Point January 24, 1930 

CHAIRMEN BOARDS OF REGISTRATION. 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 5, Sec. 6; P. L. 1917, Chap. 55; P. L. 

1919, Chap. '179 

City Name Term Expires 

Auburn ................... Mabel H. Bedell ...................... August 16, 1931 
Augusta ................... Weston Lewis ........................ February 26, 1932 
Bangor .................... Cora M'. Daggett ..................... October 8, 1930 
Bath ...................... Arthur K. Purington .................. February 23, 1931 
Belfast .................... Marathon Doak ........ , ............. December 31, 1932 
Biddeford . \ ............... Ernest Petit ......................... October 2.'i, 1931 
Brewer .................... Samuel H. Woodbury ................. August 31, 1931 
Calais ..................... Charles P. Rutherford ............ , .... July 20, 1931 
Eastport .................. Charles .M. Buxton ................... February 13, 1930 
Ellsworth .................. Leon Tilden ......................... August 9, 1930 
Gardiner .................. William R. Gay ....................... December 29, 1929 
Lewiston ................. '. Harriette D. Wellman .. _ ............... April 22, 1930 
Old Town ................. Roswell F. Averill .................... April 22, 1930 
Portland .................. George H. Allan ...................... May 28, 1931 
Rockland ..... , ............. Henry M. DeRochemont ............... April 22, 1930 
Saco ....................... William L. Streeter .................... February 7, 1932 
South Portland ............. Joseph F. Chaplin .............. · . .' ..... May 28, 1931 
Waterville ................. Herbert B.' Holland. . ................. February 18, 1933 
Westbrook ........ ; ........ Frank E. Fairbanks ................... May 28,. 1931 



DISCLOSURE COMMISSIONERS 27 

DISCLOSURE COMMISSIONERS 

Term, Seven Years; R. S. Chap. 115, Sec. 19 

County 

Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 

Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 

Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 

Franklin ....... . 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Neal A. Donahue .................. Auburn . . . . . . . . . . Dec. 21, 1930 
James H. Carroll ................... Lewiston ......... Dec. 31, 1935 
Lorenzo W. Fales .................. Lewiston ....... -. Sept. 22, 1929 
William H. Putnam ................ Lewiston . . . . . . . . . Aug. 18, 1931 
John L. Reade .......•............ Lewiston ......... Dec. 21, 1930 
John F. Slattery ..............•... Lewiston .......... April 24, 1936 

Wallace R. Lumbert ................ Caribou ........... April 3, 1933 
Albert F. Cook .................... Fort Fairfield ..... May 20, 1934 

.Charles M. Fowler .................. Fort Fairfield ..... Nov. 10, 1934 
Harry M. Briggs ................. : Houlton . . . . . . . . . . April 29, 1934 
Robert H. Williams ................ Houlton .......... July 7; 1932 
Ralph K. Wood .................... Presque Isle ...... Oct. 25, 1934 

P. Algernon Bowie .................. Falmouth ......... Dec. 31, 1935 
Roland H. Peacock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Freeport . . . . . . . . . . ·Nov. 23, 1933 
Frank I. Cowan ................... Portland May 26, 1932 
Robert W. DeWolfe '. .............. Portland ......... July 19, 1930 
Enoch 0. Greenleaf ................ Portland ......... May 31, 1930 

Hancock ....... Linwood F.' Giles ..... : ............ Ellsworth ......... Nov. 17, 1933 

Kennebec ....... Arthur F. Tiffin ................ ' .... Augusta .......... Dec. 31," 1935 
Kennebec ....... Ernest L. Goodspeed ............... Gardiner ......... Nov. 15, 1930 
Kennebec ....... Arthur J. Cratty .................. Waterville ........ April 7, 1936 
Kennebec ....... H. C. Marden ..................... Waterville ........ Feb. 7, 1935 

, . 
Knox ....... ~ .. Adelbert L. Miles .................. Rockland ......... Jan. 2, 1932 

Lincoln ......... Harvey R. Pease . , ................ Wiscasset ......... Mar. 7, 1930 

Oxford'. . . . . . . . . . E. E~ Hastings ..................... Fryeburg . . . . . . . . . Jan. 15, 1931 

Penobscot . . . . . . William S. Cole ................... Bangor . . . . . . . . . . . Sept. 14, 1935 
Penobscot . . . . . . Edward I. Gleszer .................. Bangor . . . . . . . . . . . Nov. 10, 1931 

Piscataquis .... . 

Sagadahoc ..... . 

Somerset 
Somerset 

Paul L. Woodworth ................ Fairfield .......... Mar. 8, 1935 
Harold J. Phillips .................. Skowhegan . . . . . . . Mar. 15, 1936 

Waldo ......... Carleton Doak ..................... Belfast ............ July 23, 1932 

Washington .... . 

York ........... Fillmore P. Harris ................. Biddeford ........ Sept. 22, 1929 
York ....... : ... C. Wallace Harmon ................ Saco .............. June 5, 1930 
York ........... Horace E. Eaton .................. Sanford .......... Oct. 27, 1929 

The law provides that each town or city of not more than four thousand 
inhabitants, as shown by the last census, shall be entitled to one commissioner 
and no more, and for every additional five thousand or fractional part thereof 
an additional commissioner, but the total number in any town or city shall 

- not exceed six. 

: Judges and Registers of Probate and Judges of Municipal and Police 
Courts are ex-officio Disclosure Commissioners. 



28 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 141, Sec. 1; · P. L. 1917, Chap. 252 

County 

Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 

Name Residence Term Expires 

John E. Cartland, M. D ............. Auburn .......... Jan. 29, 1933 
Gard W. Twaddle, M. D ............ Auburn ...... : ... Jan. 29, 1933 
Charles R. Smith, M. D ....... -..... East Livermore ... Sept. 27, 1932 
WiUiam L. Haskell, M. D ........... Lewiston ......... Jan. 29, 1933 
Ray N. Randall, M. D ............. Lewiston ..... , ... Jan. 10, 1933 

Aroostook ...... Herbert F. Kalloch, M. D ........... Fort Fairfield ..... Dec. 31, 1932 
Aroostook ...... Frank H. Jackson, M. D ............ Houlton .......... April 3, 1933 
Aroostook ...... Sherman W. Boone, M. D. . ........ Presque Isle ...... Aug. 12, 1929 

·Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 

Arthur L. Gould, M. D ............. Freeport .......... Mar. 8, 1932 
Francis A. Fagone, M. D ........... Portland ......... July 16, 1930 
Ralph F. Goodhue, M. D ............ Portland ......... June 17, 1929 
Walter F. W. Hay, M. D ........... Portland ......... July 1, 1931 
William Holt, M. D ................ Portland ......... May 20, 1930 
DeForest Weeks, M. D ............. Portland ........... May 21, 1929 
James B. Morrison, M. D ........... Standish .......... Aug. 31, 1931 
Frederick E. Wheet, M. D ........... Westbrook ........ Feb. 7, 1932 
William E. Freeman, M. D ......... ·.Yarmouth ......... Mar. 21, 1933 

Franklin ........ George L. Pratt, M. D. . ........... Farmington ....... Dec. 29, 1931 
Franklin ........ Charles W. Bell, M. D .............. Strong ........... Feb. 12, 1933 

Hancock ....... E. J. Morrison, M. D ............... Bar Harbor ....... Dec. · 9, 1931 
Hancock . . . . . . . Charles C. Knowlton, M. D ......... Ellsworth ......... Aug. 16, 1931 
Hancock ....... Joseph D. Phillips, M. D ........... Southwest Harbor .. Aug. 12, 1929 

Kennebec ....... Curtis W. Dyer, M. D .............. Augusta .......... Jan. 10, 1933 
Kennebec ....... R. L, McKay, M. D. . ............. Augusta .......... Feb. 7, 1932 
Kennebec ..... · .. George W. Alexander, M. D ......... Gardiner ......... Aug. 16, 1931 
Kennebec ....... John G. Towne, M. D,' ............. Waterville .. ·: ..... Dec. 17, 1931 

Knox .......... Horatio W; Frohock, M. D .......... Rockland ........ ~. July 1, 1~31 

Lincoln ......... Harris C. Barrows, M. D. . ......... Boothbay Harbor .. Mar. 19, 1933 
Lincoln .......... Joseph E. Odiorne, M. D ........... Whitefield ......... Oct. 6, 1929 

Oxford .......... Frank W. Morse, M. D ............. Canton ........... Mar. 8, 1932 
·Oxford .. : ....... Earle P. Gregory, M. D ............ Fryeburg ......... Mar. 8, 1932 
·Oxford ....... .- .. W. B. Raymond, M. D ............. Paris ............. Nov. 9, 1931 
Oxford .......... Harold W. Stanwood, M. D ......... Rumford ......... April 8, 1930 

Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 

Harris J. Milliken, M. D ... ; ........ Bangor ............ May 13, 1930 
Cornelius J. ·Taylor, M. D. . ........ Bangor ........... April 20, 1930 
George F. Way, M. D .............. Lincoln ........... Aug. 25, 1929 
0. R. Emerson, M. D .............. Newport ......... July 1, 1931 

Piscataquis ..... F. J. Pritham, M. D. . ............. Greenville ........ May 13, 1930 
Piscataquis ..... N. H. Crosby, M. D. . ............. Milo ............. Nov. 29, 1931 

'Sagadahoc ...... Harry F. Morin, M. D. . ........... Bath ............. June 18, 1931 
Sagadahoc ...... Langdon T. Snipe, M. D ............ Bath ............. Jan. 10, 1933 

Somerset 
'Somerset 
'Somerset 

J. M. Boothby, M. D. . ............ Jackman Pl. ...... April 1, 1931 
W. G. Sawyer, M. D ................ Madison .......... Feb. 27, 1933 
W. S. Stinchfield, M. D ............. Skowhegan ....... Aug. 12, 1929 

Waldo ......... Orris S. Vickery, M. D. . ........ , ... Belfast ........... Aug. 12, 1929 

Washington ..... Willard H. Bunker, M. D ........... Calais ......... : .. Mar. 29, 1931 
Washington ..... A; K. Curtis, M. D ................ Danforth ......... May 17, 1932 
Washington ..... E. H. Bennett. M. D ................. Lubec ............ Aug. 12, 1929 
Washington ..... H. 0. Johnson, M. D ............... Machias .......... July 20, 1931 

York ........... David E. Dolloff, M. D ............. Biddeford ........ Jan. 30, 1930 
York ........... Charles W. Kinghorn, M. D ......... Kittery ....... ·: ... Jan. 30, 1930 
York ........... George R. Love, M. D .............. Saco .............. Dec. 31, 1932 
York' ........... Stephen A. Cobb, M. D. . .......... Sanford .......... Aug. 25, 1929 

The law provides that appointments shall be made with reference to 
territorial distribution. 



.PROBATION OFFICERS 29' 

PROBATION OFFICERS 

Term, Four Years; P. L. 1923, Chap. 6 

County Name Residence Term Expires 

Androscoggin ... John H. Callahan .................. Lewiston ......... May 22, 1931 
Marguerite M. Stetson, Associate.; ... Auburn ........... April 24, 1933 

Aroostook .. : .. .- Henry D. Smart ................... Houlton .......... April 8, 1930 

Franklin ........ Sumner P. Mills ................... Farmington ....... Nov. 5, 1932: 

Hancock . _- ..... James Austin MacKeen ............ Ellsworth ......... Dec. 9, 1931 

Kennebec ....... Arthur G. Robinson ............... Gardiner ......... July 20, 1931 

Knox .......... Robert A. Webster ................ Rockland ......... April 4, 1933 

Lincoln ........ . 

-Oxford .......... John H. Dennis .......... .' ........ Rumford ......... Dec. 31, 1932 

Penobscqt ...... Ashley A. Smith ................... Bangor ........... July 1, 1931 

Piscat~quis ..... Eva C. Mason .................... Dover-Foxcroft : ... July 24, 1931 

Sagadahoc ...... Wilbur C. Oliver .................. Bath ......... ; ... Dec. 31, 1932: 

Somerset , ....... Mark W. Savage Skowhegan .. , .... Dec. 31, 1932 

Waldo ......... 0. G. Barnard .................. -. . Belfast ........... Dec. 31, 1932 

Washington ..... Grover Coffin ...................... Machias .......... July 20, 1932: 

York ....... : ... Forrest G. Spofford ................ No. Kennebunkport Aug. 12, 1929 

Probation Officer for Cumberland County 
Term, Two Years; P. and S. L. 1905, Chap. 346; P. and S. L. 1915o/ 

Chap. 27, P. L. 1923, Chap. 6 

Name Residence Term Expires 

George W. Grover .............................. Portland 
Fred D. Wish, Assistant ......................... Portland 

Appointed by the Judge of the Municipal Court for the city of Portland, 
with the approval of the Judge of the Superior Court for the County of Cum
berland. 



30 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 68~ Sec. 29; P. L. 1921, Chap. 166 

County Name Residence Term Expires 

Andro.scoggin ... Charles F. Adams Auburn Mar. 19, 1933 

Aroostook ...... Charles M. Fowler ................. Fort Fairfield ..... Nov. 27, 1932 

Cumberland .... S. Arthur Paul. .................... Portland ....... · .. Dec. 31, 1932 

Fra~klin ..... , .. Cyrus N. Blanchard ............... Wilton ............ Apr. 3, 1933 

Hanqock ....... W. B. Blaisdell .................... Sullivan .......... June 29, 1932 

Kennebec.: ..... Will C. Atkins .................... Gardiner ...... • ... June 10, 1929 

Knox . . . . . . . . . . Franl!.: H. Ingraham ........ · ....... · . Rockland . . . . . . . . . Sept. 30, 1931 

Lincoln ......... Robert K. Tukey .................. Newcastle ......... Dec. 29, 1931 

Oxford .......... George A. Hutchins ................ Rumford ......... Aug. 9, 1930 

Penobscot ...... Frederick B. Dodd ................. Bangor ........... Nov.' 5, 1930 

Piscataquis ..... Jerome B. Clark ................... Milo ............. May 13, 1930 

Sagadahoc ...... Edward W. Bridgham ............ · .. Bath ............. Apr. 3, 1933 

Somerset ....... Amos K. Butler .................... Skowhegan ....... Aug. 12, 1929 

Waldo ......... Carleton Doak ..................... Belfast ........... Aug. 11, 1932 

Washington ..... Hubert E. Saunders ................ Lubec ........... , Jan. 30, 1930 

York ........... Clyfton Hewes ...................... Saco. . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 20, 1931 

The law provides for only one Public Administrator for each County. 



COUNTY EXAMINERS OF INSANE CONVICTS 31 

COUNTY EXAMINERS OF INSANE CONVICTS 
Term, Four Years R. S. Chap .. 139, Sec. 5 

County Name Residence Term Expires 

Androscoggin ... John E. Cartland, M. D ............. Auburn .......... Dec. 31, 1932 

Aroostook ...... E. C. Bates, M. D. . ........... : ... Houlton .......... April 3, 1933 

Cumb'erland .... Henry M. Swift, M. D. ............ Rortland ········· May 6, 1930 

Franklin ........ George L. Pratt, M. D. ............ Fa~mington ....... May 6,}930 

Hancock ······· C. C. Knowlton, M. D. ............ Ellsworth ......... April 3, 1933 

Kennebec ,. . . . . . . Samuel H. Kagan, M. D.· ........... Augusta . . . . . . .. . . . Mar. 25, 1930 

Knox .......... James Gilbert Hutchins, M. D .... ,', . Cainden ......... , April 22, 1930 

Lincoln ......... Neil L. Parsons, M. D .............. Damariscotta ..... May 6, 1930 

Oxford .. ,,· ...... Willis B. Raymond, M. D ... ; ....... P
1
aris ............. April 22, 1930 

Penobscot ...... Joseph J. McVety, M. D ........... , Corinna ...•....... Mar. 9, 1931 

Piscataquis , ... : C. N. Stanhope, M. D ....... , ...... Dover-Foxcroft .... April 3, 1933 

:Sagadahoc .. : ... A. A. Stott, M. D .................. Bath ............ : Dec. 31, 1932 

Somerset .... · ... L. A. Dascombe, M. D ..... , , .. ,· .... Skowhegan ....... Aug. 12, 1929 

Waldo . . . . . . . . . Carl H. Stevens, M. D. . , ... · .... , .. Belfast ... · ........ April 22, 1930 

Washington., ... Oscar F. Larson, M. D. M'achias ..... , .... April 3, 1933 

York .... , .. , ... George R. Love, M. D .. , ........... Saco .............. Dec. 29, 1931 



32 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

LICENSED DETECTIVES 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 132, Sec. 13-14; P._ L. 1917, Chap. 200 

(Number limited to thirty-five) 

Name Residence 

Herbert J. Pearson ............................. Auburn ........ . 
Harry W. Rowe ................................ Auburn ........ . 
Edward D. Harwood ............................ Augusta ........ . 
Simon O'Leary ............. : ................... Bangor ......... . 
George A. Sprague . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bangor ......... . 
Chester H. McCabe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . Bath ........... . 
F. G. Falin .................................... Bath ........... . 
Albert Henderson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bowdoinham .... . 
Charles C. Pratt : ........................ , . . . . . Brewer ......... . 
Andrew L. Caswell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Brownville .. · . .- .. . 
William B. Edwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Brunswick ...... . 
Roscoe M. Macomber ........................... Dover-Foxcroft .. 
W. H. Puffer ................................... Fairfield ........ . 
Arthur G. Robinson ............................ Gardiner ....... . 
Maxime Beaulieu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lewiston ....... . 
Louis Lachance, Jr ...................... ; ....... Lewiston ....... . 
Stillman E. Woodman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Machias ........ . 
George Mc Vane . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Naples .......... . 
Frank M. Hawkes .............................. New Gloucester .. 
Albert P. Bassett ............................... Norway ......... . 
0. B. Fernandez ................................ Old Town ...... . 
P. Franklin Carle ............................... Portland 
Robie J. Everett .......................... · ..... Portland 
W. J. MacDonald ........ , .... : ................ Portland 
John J. McNeill ................................ Portland 
Allen R. Thomas .............. · ........... ; . . . . . . Portland 
Fred J. Weyand .......................... : ..... Portland ....... . 
Cl¾trence Harrington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rockland ....... . 
Charles H. Whitworth .......................... Saco ............ . 
Lloyd W. Batchelder ............................ Sanford ........ . 
Lawrence J. Colgan ............................. Thomaston ..... . 
George W. Ross ................................ Vanceboro ...... . 
Wallace J. Breard .............................. Waterville ...... . 
Charles W. Gerow .............................. Yarmouth ....... . 

Term Expires 

April 4, 1933 
February 27, 1933 
June 9, 1931 
January 20, 1931 
December 17, 1929• 
January 2, 1933 
April 4, 1933 
April 24, 1932 
July 20, 1931 
December 22, 1932 
December 22, 1932 
December 29, 1929' 
November 9, 1931 
May 5, 1932 
December 29, 1929· 
June 25, 1929 
February 26, 1933 · 
December 29, 1931 
December 31, 1932 
June· 10, 1929· 
April 4, 1933 
July 20, 1931 
June 10, 1929 
November 27, 1932 
June 10, 1929· 
November 27, 1932-
March 23, 1931 
May 22. 1931 
July 22, 1930• 
April 4, 1933 
February 26, 1933 
September 24, 1930-
April 24, 1932 
January· 2, 1933-

The law provides that each person so licensed shall give bond in the sum 
of $500. 00, approved by the Governor and Council. The law also provides 
that no person so licensed shall advertise or represent himself as a state detec-
tive. · · 



STATE HUMANE AGENTS 33 

STATE HUMANE AGENTS 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 126, Sec. 65; P. L. 1917, Chap. 221; 

P. L. 1921, Chap. 170 

County 

Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 

Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 

Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Herbert J. Pearson ................ Auburn .......... April 29, 1931 
Charles H. Greene ................. Durham .......... Mar. 16, 1931 
Cecil M. Blair ..................... Poland . . . . . . . . . . . Oct. 10, 1931 

Hugh B. Bartlett .................. Ashland ......... . 
Henry H. Jewell., .................. Caribou .......... . 
Herbert F. Kalloch ................ Fort Fairfield .... . 
Honore Dumond .................. Fort Kent ........ . 
A. B. Smart .. _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houlton ......... . 
William H. Lincoln. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mars Hill ........ . 
C. H. Erickson ................. ·. . . New Sweden ..... . 
Lawrence H. Batchelder ............ Presque Isle 
Howard B. Everett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Presque Isle ..... . 
Frances A. Forbes.· ................. Presque Isle ..... . 

John H. Crawford .................. Baldwin ......... . 
E. Edward Abbott ................. Bridgton ........ . 
Charles L. Alexander . : ....... ·. . . . . . Brunswick ....... . 
Everett C. Reynolds ............... Cape Elizabeth ... . 
Ruel Hanscome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Freeport ......... . 
Mortimer E. Blair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Gloucester .. . 
Herman L. Alley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Portland 
Arthur J. Carbee ................... Portland ........ . 
William J. Dyer ................... Portland . , ...... . 
John H. Flaherty .................. Portland ........ . 
Louis E. Kilday . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Portland ........ . 
George S. D. Churchill ............. Raymond ........ . 
Ernest H. Dyer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Scarborough ..... . 
Charles W. Goddard ............... South Portland ... . 
Charles B. Hannaford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Windham ........ . 
Charles W. Gerow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yarmouth ........ . 

Feb. 7, 1932 
Mar. 24, 1931 
Mat. 12, 1930 
Mar. 12, 1930 
July 7, 1929 
Aug. 11, 1932 
Jan. 12, 1930 
April 12,1933 
Feb. 7, 1932 
Feb. 7, 1932 

Mar. 26, 1933 
Dec. 9, 1931 
May 20, 1930 
Feb. 7, 1932 
Dec. 17, 1929 
June 4, -1930 
June 17, 1932 
Feb. 25, 1930 
April 29, 1931 
Aug. 12, 1929 
June 30, 1930 
Mar. 25, 1930 
April14, 1931 
Aug. 9, 1930 
June 23, 1930 
Sept. 11, 1929 

Franklin . . . . . . . . Ray G. Smith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Madrid . . . . . . . . . . . Aug. 12, 1929 
Franklin ........ Lovell D. Nile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rangeley . . . . . . . . . Mar. 12, 1930 

J~:~tu~:::::::: b~~w~fot!~l!i~s-:::::::::::::::::: ;u\!~:::::::::::: !~~~lg: m~ 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 
Hancock 

Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ....... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ....... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec .... ; .. 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ... : .. . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 
Kennebec ...... . 

Susie M. Harrison .... : ............. Bar Harbor ....... Nov. 29, 1931 
Juliette Nickerson .................. Bar Harbor ....... April 2, 1930 
Frank R. Dyer .................... Gouldsboro ........ Sept. 14,1932 
Norris L. Grindle .................. Penobscot ........ Mar. 16,1931 
Bradford E. Rowe ................. Swan's Island ..... Sept.14, 1932 
Almon F. Ramsdell ................ Southwest Harbor .. July 7, 1929 
John A. Annis ..................... Stonington ........ July 7, 1929 
R. E. Fifield ....................... Surry ........... , Nov. 27, 1932 
Robert M. Lindsey .................. Tremont ......... Sept. 24, 1930 

Harry J. Bean .................... Augusta ......... ) June 17, 1932 
Robert Quimby ................... Augusta .......... Sept. 11, 1929 
Edward N. Sawyer ................ Augusta .......... Feb. · 7, 1932 
Stephen T. Stilkey ........ .' ........ Augusta .......... Mar. 24, 1933 
Carroll W. Robinson . ; ............. Clinton ........... Dec. 21, 1931 
Charles W. Blaisdell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gardiner .... : . . . . May 21, 1932 
Arthur G. Robinson ............... Gardiner ......... Mar. 24, 1933 
Edna A. Tryon .................... Gardiner ......... Mar. 24, 1931 
R.H. Willis ...................... Gardiner ......... June 6, 1930 
William F. Meader ........ .- .. .' .... Hallowell ......... June 25, 1929 
Otis B. Gray .....•................ Litchfield ......... Nov. 29, 1931 
C. C. Clark ... , ................... Monmouth ....... Dec. 9, 1931 
Paul R. Baird ..................... Waterville ........ July 20, 1931 
William P. Stewart ................ Waterville ........ Dec. 31, 1932 
Wm. H. Bowden .......... , ....... Winslow .......... Feb. 19, 1933 
Raymond C. Riley ................. Winthrop ......... June 15, 1932 



34 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEP AR TM ENT 

STATE HUMANE AGENTS-Concluded 

County Name·· Residence Term Expires 

Knox 
Knox 
Knox 
Knox 
Knox 

James A. Brown ........•.......... Camden' .......... Feb. 7, 1932 
J. A. Emmons ..................... Rockland ......... Nov. 25, 1932 
Warren J. Billings .................. Vinalhaven July 7, 1929· 
Leslie B. Dyer .................... Vinalhaven ....... July 16, 1930 
Mollie C. Young .................. Vinalhitven ....... Dec. 17, 1929· 

Lincoln ......... Samuel J. Hiscock ................. Bristol ........... Oct. 29, 1929 
Lincoln ......... Harley G. Rollins .................. Nobleborough ..... Mar. ·24, 1933 
Lincoln . . . . . . . . . Virginia L. Davis .................. Monhegan Pl ...... ,June 25, 1929• 
Lincoln ...... , .. Alton:jAmes ....................... )Viscasset ......... Sept. 30, 1931 

Oxford .......... · Frank A. Perkins .................. Andover ......... . 
Oxford. . . . . . . . . . Sherman S. Greenleaf. .......... • .... · Bethel .......... . 
Oxford .......... Henry W. Whitman ............... Buckfield ........ . 
Oxford .......... Charles P. Gray ................... Fryeburg ........ . 
Oxford .......... Melvin B. Morey .................. Norway .......... . 
Oxford. . . . . . . . . . Frank A. Briggs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Paris ~ ...... ·.: ... . 
Oxford. . . . . . . . . . Louis Lefebre. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rumford ........ . 
Oxford .......... Charles Shorty ...........•...... .-. Rumford ........ . 

Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
'Penobscot 

Charles I. Dean ........... ; ....... . 
George A. Tibbetts ............... . 
B. S. Foss ....................... . 
William L. Davis ................. . 
Charles H. Fish .................. . 
H. L. Clement ................... . 
Erland N. Rand .................. . 
Mary K. Stearns ................. . 
Fred C. Nichols ................... . 

Bangor : ......... . 
Bangor .......... . 
Charleston ....... . 
Dexter ........... . 
Dexter ... , ....... . 
Dixmont ........ . 
Etna ............ . 
l;Iampden ........ . 
Old Town_;~ ....... . 

April 1, 1932 
Jan. 12, 1930 
Oct. 24, 1932 
Jan. 11, 1931 
Mar. 25, 1930 
Sept. 27, 1932 
Oct. 25, 1931 
Dec. 21, 1931 

Jan. 12, 1930 
June 25, 1929 
June 25, 1929 
July 16, 1930 
Mar. 24. 1933, 
Mar. 23, 1932 
Feb. 25; 1930· 
Sept. 24, 1930 
Aug. 30, 1929 

Piscataquis ..... Arthur B. Chase ................... Dover-Foxcroft .... Oct. 21, 1930 
·Piscataquis ...... Perley E. Willey .................. Greenville .. .- ..... Aug. 30, 1929• 
Piscataquis ..... David D. Cowan ................... Monson ........... April 17, 1932 

Sagadahoc ...... Harry L. Thompson ............... Bath ............. Mar. 24, 1933 
Sagadahoc ...... George H. Gustin ... : .............. Bowdoinham . . . . . . May 6, 1931 
Sagadahoc ...... Charles W. Messenger .............. Richmond ......... Mar. 24, 1933: 

Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset ...... . 
Somerset ....... . 

Harry B. ,Hilton .................. . 
John F. Hunnewell ............... . 
Violet Sinclair .................... . 
Hiram Johnson ............... ; ... . 
Charles A. Lander ....... ; ........ . 
Leon F. Buker ................... . 

Anson ............ . 
Bingham ........ . 
Harmony ........ . 
Jackman Pl. ..... . 
Madison ......... . 
Skowhegan ....... . 

Mar. 24, 1930 
Mar. 24, 1933 
Mar. 23, 1932 _ 
Mar. 12, 1930· 
Mar. 12, 1930 
April 24, 1933 

Waldo ........... Fred W. Curtis .................... Belfast ........... Feb. 25, 1930 
Waldo ......... Dana E. Fletcher .................. Belfast ........... Mar. 24, 1933-

Washington.: ... Samuel Wilson ..................... Calais ....... , .... Aug. 12, 1929· 
Washington ..... Henry Smith .......... , ........... Dennysville ....... June 25, 1929 
Washington ..... David L. McDonald, Jr ............. Eastport ......... Jan. 12, 1930 
Washington . . . . . Ira S. Randall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harrington . . . . . . . Dec. 17, 1929· 
Washington ..... Herbert J. Rogers ....... · .......... Jonesport ......... Dec. 17, 1929 

York ........... Archibald H. Robbins ... ; .......... Biddeford ........ May 27, 1931 
York ........... Lawrence A. Sawyer ................ Buxton ....... , ... Dec. 17, 1929 
York.· .... : ..... Benjamin A. Parker ............... North Berwick : ... Oct. 21, 1930 
York ........... Herbert C. Patch .................. Sanford .......... Sept. 18, 1932 
York ........... Harry A. Littlefield ................ Wells ............ Nov. 27, 1932 
York ........ · ... Ernest F. Hobson .... , ............ York ............. Mar. 12, 1930 

The law provides that upon application by the mayor and aldermen of 
any city, the selectmen of any town, the county commissioners of any county, 
or the president and three directors of any society for the prevention of cruelty 
to animals,. the Governor and Council shall issue a badge and commission to 
any person so designated. 



JUDGES, CLERKS AND RECORDERS 

JUDGES, CLERKS AND RECORDERS OF 
MUNICIPAL AND -POLICE COURT$ 

Term, Four Years 

35 

Town or District Name Term Expires 

Auburn Neal A. Donahue, Judge ...................... Sept. 24, 1930 
Charles F. Adams, Clerk ....................... April 1, 1932 

Augusta ................. Arthur F. Tiffin, Judge ........................ Feb. 7, 1932 
Llewellyn Smith Dunnack, Recorder ............ Feb. 7, 1932 

Bangor ................. Edward I. Gleszer, Judge ....................... July 21, 1930 
Mark A. Barwise, Clerk .. _ ..................... July 21, 1930 

Bar Harbor ., ............ Harry M. Conners,"Judge ..................... Mar. 9, 1931 
George E. Googins, Recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Aug._ 25, 1929 

Bath ................... John J. Keegan, Judge ......................... Sept. 27, 1932 
Owen J. Ledyard, Recorder .................... Dec. 31, 1932 

Belfast ................. Carleton Doak, Judge ......................... Aug. 14, 1931 
* James H. Cilley, Recorder ............................... . 

Biddeford .............. Fillmore P. Harris, Judge ........ : ... , ......... Dec. 7, 1930 
Guy E. Durgin, Recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. • . . . . . . . Dec. 7, 1930 

Brunswio1:,: .............. Joseph H. Rousseau, Judge .................. ; .. Mar. 14, 1931 
Willis E. Roberts, Recorder .................... Mar. 9, 1931 

Calais .................. Ashley St. Clair, Judge ............ : ......... ; . May 1, 1931 
George Downes, Recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . April 22, 1930 

Caribou ......... , ....... Joseph E. Hall, Judge ......................... Oct. 2, 1931 
Willard P. HaII).ilton, Recorder ................. Dec. 4, 1932 

Dexter .................. Arthur W. Stone, Judge .................. ~ . . . . May 13, 1930 

Eastport ............... Oscar L. Whalen, Judge ................... : .... Feb. 15, 1931 
** George W. Norton, Recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 

Ellsworth ............. · .. Harry L. Crabtree, Judge ...................... June. 6, 1930 
· * Timothy F. Mahoney, Recorder ........................... . 

Farmington ............. Sumner P. Mills, Judge .......... , ............ July 20, 1932 

Gardiner ............... Ernest L. Goodspeed, Judge ................... Dec. 4, 1932 
0. B. Clason, Recorder ......... 1 •••••••••••• • •• Dec. 22, 1930 

I 

Hallowell ............... M. H. Simmons, Judge ........................ April 3, ~930 
** George A. Safford, Recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 

Houlton ................ Robert M. Lawlis, Judge ....................... July 24, 1931 
Albert K. Stetson, Recorder ...... : ............ Dec. 31, 1932 

Kennebunk ............. Harold H. Bourne, Judge ...... , ........... , ... July 
Ralph Andrews, ·Re.corder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 

1, 1931 
1, 1931 

Le~iston ........... : ... Elton H. Fales, Judge ......................... Mar. 1, 1932 
Stephen J. Kelley, Clerk ................ .-.: .... Oct. 5, 1932 

Lincoln ................. Harold"R. Smith, Judge, Waldoboro .... '. ....... July 20, 1932 
George W. Singer, Recorder, Newcastle ......... Aug. 25_, 1929 

Livermore Falls ......... John H. Maxwell, Judge ...... .- ; .. · ............. May 28, 1931 

Millinocket .............. Frederick E. Doyle, Judge .... ' ................. Aug. 12, 1929 
William P. Marden, Recorder .................. Aug. 31, 1931 

Newport ...... , ........ W. F. Jude, Judge ............................ Sept. 30, 1931 
** ................ ; ....... Recorder , . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .......... . 



36 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

JUDGES, CLER.KS AND RECORDERS-Concluded 

Town or District Name Term Expires 

Northern Aroostook ..... Peter Charles Keegan, Judge, Van Buren , ....... June 25, 1929 
Ambroise Albert, Recorder, Madawaska ......... Sept. 11, 1931 

Northern Cumberland .... J. Bennett Pike, Judge, Bridgton ............... July 20,-1931 
Herbert E. Cole, Recorder, Bridgton ............ Dec. 31, 1932 

Norway ................. William F. Jones, Judge ....................... Dec. 21, 1930 

Old Town .............. Percy E. Higgins, Judge ....................... Dec. 19, 1932 
Frank L. Averill, Recorder ..................... June 15, 1932 

Piscataquis ............. Harold M. Hayes, Judge, Dover-Foxcroft ........ April 22, 1930 

Pittsfield ............... Williar'n L. Waldron, Judge ..................... Sept. 24, 1930 

Portland Max L. Pinansky, Judge ...................... Feb. 24, 1931 
Frank I. Cowan, Recorder ..................... Feb. 8, 1931 

Presque Isle ............ Carl A. Weick, Judge ......................... Sept. 26, 1929 
Fred P. Whitney, Recorder ..................... Nov. 3, 1929 

Rockland ............... Frank B. Miller, Judge ........................ July 7, 1929 
Walter H. Butler, Recorder .... -................ Mar. 31, 1932 

Rumford ............... James B. Stevenson, Judge ........... -......... Jan. 27, 1931 
.......................... Recorder ..................... . 

Saco ..................... Clyfton Hewes, Judge ......................... Dec. 19, 1932 
,Joseph E. Harvey, Recorder ................... Dec. 19, 1932 

Sanford .· ............... George A. Goodwin, Judge ..................... July 1, 1929 

Southtortland .......... Stephen W. Hughes, Judge ............... .' .... Dec. 21, 1931 

Waterville .............. Charles W. Atchley, Judge ..................... Dec. 30, 1932 
J. A. Letourneau, Recorder ..................... Dec. 30, 1932 

Westbrook .............. Frank P. Pride, Judge ......................... July 10, 1932 
Horace H. Towle, Recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . April 5, 1932 

Western Hancock ........ Forrest B. Snow, Judge, Bluebill .............. , . June 24, 1930 
Paul W. Scott, Recorder, Deer Isle ............. Jan. 10,, 1933 

Western Somerset ....... Maurice P. Merrill, Judge, Skowhegan .......... July 20, 1932 

Western Washington ..... Hubert E. Saunders, Judge, Lubec .............. Feb. 26, 1932 
* Carl M. Hutchinson, Recorder, Machias .................... . 

Winthrop ............... Herbert E. Foster, Judge ................. · ..... June 4, 1930 
Charles F. Kilbreth, Recorder.- ................. Dec. 31, 1932 

Yorkshire ................ Ralph W. Goss, Judge, Berwick ................. July 20, 1932 
F. Roger Miller, Recorder, South Berwick ...... ,. Aug. 4, 1931 

*The law provide~ that the Clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court of Han
cock County shall be ex-officio Recorder of the Ellsworth Municipal Court; 
that the Clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court of Waldo County shall beex
officio Recorder of the Belfast Municipal Court, and that the Clerk of the 
Supreme Judicial Court of Washington County shltll be ex-officio Recorder 
of the Western Washington Municipal Court. 

**Appointed by the Judge. 



TRIAL JUSTICES 37 

TRIAL_ JUSTICES 

Term, Seven Years; R. S. Chap. 88, Sec. 1 

County 

Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggi:µ 
Androscoggin 
Androscoggin 

Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
AII'oostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 
Aroostook 

Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 

° Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 
Cumberland 

Name Residence Term Expires 

George W. Beal ................... Lisbon ........... Feb. 12. 1936 
Maurice C. B. Prince .............. Mechanic Falls .... May 8, 1930 
Oliver A. Sprague .. · ............... Turner ........... Dec. 21, 1930 
John F. Quimby ................... Turner ........... Jan. 15, 1931 
FredJ.Atwood .................... Webster .......... Jan. 15,1931 

George E. Powers ................. Ashland .......... Feb. 28, 1936 
M. A. Seeley ...................... Ashland .......... May 6, 1934 
Wallace R.'Lumbe_rt ................ Caribou ........... May 21, 1931 
Francis A. Walsh .................. Caribou ........... Aug. 30, 1933 
Thomas Fournier' .................. Eagle Lake ....... Nov. 10, 1931 
Joseph J. Smart ...... · ............. Eagle Lake ....... June 29, 1935 
Charles M. Fowler ................. Fort Fairfield ..... Dec. 22, 1929 
V. M. Audibert ................... Fort Kent ......... Jan. 11, 1934 
Charles Carroll .................... Houlton .......... Nov. 9, 1934 
Nathaniel Tompkins ............... Houlton .......... April 17, 1931 
Ray A. Daggett ................... Island Falls ....... July 20. 1934 
George H. Donham ................ Island Falls ....... Feb. 7, 1935 
Remi A Daigle ...................... Madawaska ........ April 24, 1936 
Seth L. Snow ..................... Mars Hill ......... May 29, 1935 
E. B. Morton ...................... Mars Hill ......... Mar. 14, 1930 
Sidney R. Sharpe .................. Merrill ........... Aug. 14, 1930 
John R. Weed, Jr .................. Monticello ........ July 20, 1934 
Daniel Darling .................... Moro Pl. ......... Feb. 26, 1931 
Miles D. Arbo .................... Oxbow Pl. ........ June 25, 1932 
Will E. Ross ...................... Portage Lake . . . . . Mar. 30, 1934 
Olaf Stadig ....................... St. Francis Pl. .... Mar. 21, 1930 
Abraham J. Dubay ................. Van Buren ........ Nov. 5, 1935 
George J. Keegan .................. Van Buren ........ Sept. 14, 1935 
Joseph A. Pelletier ................. Van Buren ........ Nov. 5, 1935 
David M. Barker .................. Washburn ......... Feb. 26, 1931 
Andrew J. Beck .................... Washburn ......... May 11, 1929 
Walter A. Powers ......... ., ....... ~.No.4,R.3,W.E.L.S Dec. 11, 1931 

Charles E. Somers ................. Baldwin .......... April 24, 1936 
Robert E. Randall ............ -. . . . . Freeport .......... Aug. 23, 1935 
Embert L. Jones .................. Gorham .......... July 23, 1932 
F. D. Sawyer ..................... Gray" ............. Nov. 15, 1930 
Geo.rge E. Whipp .................. Harpswell ........ Feb. 27, 1936 
Llewellyn W. Welch ....... · ........ Raymond ......... Jan. 19, 1934 
Ralph Lombard .................... Yarmouth ......... April 8, 1933 

Franklin ........ E. H. Grose ....................... Eustis· ............ April 24, 1935 
Franklin ........ Stillman V. Harlow ................ Jay .............. Aug. 22, 1929 
Franklin ........ G.D. Vose ....................... Kingfield .......... Aug. 16, 1934 
Franklin ........ Cony M. Hoyt . · ................... Phillips ........... Nov. 23, 1933 
Franklin ........ Reed H. Ellis ..................... Rangeley ......... May 21, 1931 

:J:Iancock .... , .. 

Kennebec ...... . Gould E. Rogers . , ............. : .. 
Kennebec ...... . Harry .P. Reed .................... . 
Kennebec ...... . Albert D. Billings ................ . 
Kennebec ...... . William J. Goodrich .............. . 
Kennebec ...... . Frank N. Adams' ................. . 
Kennebec ...... . George S. Hawes ...... : . , ......... . 

Belgrade ........ . 
China ........... . 
Clinton .......... . 
Farmingdale ...... . 
Litchfield ........ . 
Vassalboro ....... . 

Dec. 31, 1935 
Feb. 28, 1930 
Dec. 19, 1935 
July 23, 1932 
Jan. 2, 1930 
,Tan. 17, 1930 

Knox .......... William E. Sheerer ................ St. Ge~rge ........ Mar. 28, 1930 
Knox .......... Christopher S. Roberts ..... · ........ Rockland ......... Oct. 12, 1935 

Lincoln ........... Leslie B. Hisler .................... Whitefield ......... .Jan. 25. 1934 



38 

County 

Oxford .......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 
Oxford ......... . 

Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 

Piscataquis 
Piscataquis 
Piscataquis 
Piscataquis 

REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

TRIAL JUSTICES-Concluded 

Name Residence Term Expires 

Francis E. Russell ................. . Bethel . . . . . . . . . . . Dec. 11, 1931 
Charles 0, Stickney .......... ;.-;· .... . 
Asa 0. Pike ...................... . 

Brownfield ........ Dec. 11, 1931 
Fryeburg ......... July 7, 1929 

Ernest S. Bennett ................ . 
Claude C. Linnell ................. . 

Lincoln Pl. ....... Jan.' 2, 1932 
Magalloway Pl. ... April 12, 1933 

Clifford 0. Small ......... ; ....... . Mexico ........... Aug. 18, 1931 
Charles F. Whitman ............... . Norway ........... Dec. 1, 1929 
Albert D. Park ................... . Paris .... :, ....... Nov. 5, 1935 
Nathan G,. Foster ............. _. .. . Rumford ; .. ; ...... Aug. 30, 1933 

Mark A. Barwise ................. . Bangor . . . . . . . . . . . Aug. 30, 1933 
Edward I. Gleszer, ................ . Bangor ........... Aug. 14, 1930 
Wilfred I. Butterfield ............. . Bangor ........... Mar. 18, 1931 
Ambrose F. Pendleton ............ . 
A. N. Ingraham .................. . 
Charles H. Lancaster ............. . 

Brewer ........... June 25, 1932 
East Millinocket .. June 24, 1933 
Howland .... : .... Mar. 17, 1932 

J. F. Campbell ..... · .............. . 
H. T. Millay ..................... . 
Harold E. Smith ................. . 

Kingman· ......... May 21, 1932 
Kingman ......... Dec. 21, 1930 
Lincoln ; . . . . . . . . . . Aug. 25, 1932 

George ·Davis Chase .............. . 
Edwin S. Beane ................... . 
Edward W. Lent ................. . 
Ernest A. Atherton ................ . 

Orono ............ Sept. 10, 1931 
Passadull).keag .... June 25, 1932 
Patten ........... Jan. 31, 1936 
Stacyville Pl. . ... April 4, 1930 

Frederick McN eill ................ . Winn .......... , . Dec. 21, 1930 

Roland M. Jones ................... Brownville ........ Jan. 25, 1934 
James H. Hudson ................. Guilford .......... Aug. 11, 1935 
Percy L. Hamlin .................. Milo ............. Jan, 25, 1934 
Arthur L. Keniston ................ Milo ............. Oct. 1, 1931 

Sagadahoc ...... James H. Ames ... .' ............... Bowdoinham ...... Mar. 23, 1935 
Sagadahoc ...... J. W. Randlette ................... Richmond ......... Jan. 24, 1936 
Sagadahoc ...... Wildes P. W. Purinton ............. Topsham ......... Dec. 21, 1930 

Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 
Somerset 

Waldo N. Sanders .................. Athens ........... July 1, 1934 
Royden V. Brown ; ................ Bingham ......... June 6., 1929 
Arthur H. Totman ................ Fairfield .......... Nov. 9, 1934 
E. A. Webber ..................... Hartland .......... Dec. 21, 1930 
F. L. Griffith ...................... Hartland .. : ...... Feb. 1, 1934 
Marc M. Spear .................... Madison .......... May 13, 1933 
J. Frank Withee ................... Madison .......... April 22, 1933 
Heman W. Holden ................. Moose River Pl. ... June 5, 1930 
Samuel A. Crommett .............. Norridgewock ..... June 25, 1932 
John H. Lancaster ................. Skowhegan ....... Dec. 31, 1935 
Thomas G. Lord .................. Skowhegan ....... May 21, 1931 
Eldred C. Heald ................... Solon ...... ; ..... Aug. 14, 1930 

Waldo ; ........ George B. Roberts ................. Brooks ........... Jan. 2, 1930 
Waldo ......... E. Everett Davis .................. Burnham ......... Oct. 1, 1931 

Washington ..... John H. McDaniel ... : ............. Baileyville ........ June 4, 1933 
Washington ..... L. C. Haycock .................... Cherryfield ....... April 24, 1932 
Washington ..... Fred M. Wass ..................... Columbia Falls .... Mar. 18, 1931 
Washington ..... Michael F. Mooney ................ Danforth ......... April 11, 1930 
Washington ..... Edward B. Eldridge ............... Eastport ......... Nov. 5, 1935 
Washington ..... Don H. Saunders .................. Lubec ............ June 17, 1931. 
Washington ..... S. W. Hill ........................ Machias .......... May 21, 1931 
Washington ..... A. D. McFaul ..................... Machias .......... Mar. 23, 1935. 
Washington ..... Henry W. Sawyer ................. Milbridge ... ; ..... Mar. 30, 1936 
Washington ..... Joseph W. Sawyer ................. Milbridge .. : ...... June 10, 1932 
Wl\shington ..... Walter E. Beers ................... Vanceboro· ........ Nov. 15, 1930 

York ........... Charles A. Pinkham ............... Buxton .... · ....... May 6, 1934 
York ........... T. C. Wentworth .......... .' ....... Cornish .......... June 4, 1933 
York ........... William H. Dow ................... Dayton .......... Sept. IO, 1931 
York ........... Herbert L. Luques ...... : .......... Kennebunkport ... Dec. 22, 1929 
York ... · ........ Justin Henry Shaw .... · ............ Kittery ........... Jan. 15, 1931 
York ........... Richard E. Hersom ................ Lebano11- ....... ; .. Mar. 21, 1930 
York: .......... Wesley M. Mewer .' ...... :· .. ; ...... Old Orchard ...... Nov. 17, 1932 
York ........... Ernest G. Knights ................. Waterboro ........ Aug. 22, 1929 
York ........... Will C. Hildreth ............... ; ... York ............. April 17, 1931 



REVISION OF THE STATUTES 39 

JOINT SELECT COMMITTEE OF THE EIGHTY
FOURTH LEGISLATURE, ON THE REVISION 

OF THE STATUTES 

Name Residence 

Senators .......... · ...... Artemus Weatherbee ............. Lincoln· ............. ,· ... . 
Raymond S. Oakes .............. Portland ....... , ....... . 
Harold H. Murchie ........ .' ...... Calais .................. . 

Representatives . . . . . . . . . Ellis L. Aldrich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Topsham ............... . 
Gail Laughlin ................... Portland ............... . 
Joseph C; McCart ............... Eastport ............... . 
Currier C. Holman .......... -.. ... Farmington ............. . 
Robert B. Williamson ............ Augusta ................ . 
William H. Stone ................ Biddeford .............. . 
Franz U. Burkett ................ Portland .......... , .... . 

COMMISSIONER TO COMPLETE THE REVI- · 
SION OF THE GENERAL AND PUBLIC 

LAWS OF THE srATE 

Name Residence 

Clarence W. Peabody ................................... Portland .................... . 



40 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

COUNTY OFFICERS FOR 1929-1930 

Name Residence Office 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY-Incorporated in 1854 

Chester E. Chipman ........ Poland ........... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Fred L. Leavitt ........... Turner ........... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 19.33 
G. Lawrence Winslow ...... Auburn .......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
Benjamin L. Berman ........ Lewiston ......... Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Fred 0. Watson ........... Auburn .......... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1933 
John L. Reade ............ Lewiston ......... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
Louis T. Chabot ........... Lewiston ......... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
Nathaniel P. Gould ........ Leeds ............. Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1,. 1931. 
Fred H. Lancaster ......... Auburn .......... County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
David Walton ............. Lewiston ......... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY-Incorporated in 1839 

Samuel P. Archibald ....... Houlton ......... . County Commissioner .... Jan. l, 
George·R. Umphrey ....... Washburn ........ . County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 
George W. York ........... Island Falls ...... . County Commissioner . . . . Jan. 1, 
John B. Roberts ........... Caribou .......... . 
Parker P. Burleigh ......... Houlton .... · ..... . 
Walter B. Clark ........... Houlton ......... . 

Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 
Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 
Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 

Edith M. Dill ............. Houlton ......... . County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 
Florence I. Wheaton ....... Houlton ......... . Register of Deeds for South-

Theo.dule Albert.· .......... Fort Kent ........ . 
ern District ......... Jan. 1, 

Register of Deeds for North-
ern District ......... Jan. 1, 

J. Frederic Burns .......... Houlton ......... . County Attorney ........ Jan.· 1, 
Sheriff ................. Jan. -1, 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY-Incorporated in 1760 

1931 
1933 
1935 
1933 
1933 
1931 
1931 

1931 

1931 
1931 
1931 

Clarence L. Bucknam ...... Yarmouth ...... : .. County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
William H. Cram .......... Windham ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1933 
William L. Cobb .......... Portland ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
Carroll S. Chaplin ........... Portland ......... Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Henry A. Peabody ......... Cape Elizabeth .... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1933 
Linwood F. Crockett ....... · Westbrook ........ Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
Harry S. Jordan ........... Cape Elizabeth .... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
A. Maude Carville ......... Portland ......... Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Ralph M. Ingalls .......... Portland ......... County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Gilbert A. Powers ......... Portland ......... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 

FRANKLIN COUNTY_:_Incorporated in 1838 

Charles H. Farrington ...... Chesterville ....... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
J. Edwin Voter ............ Kingfield .......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1933 
Herbert J. Mosher ......... Farmington ....... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
John A. Sweet, Jr .......... Farmington ....... Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Kenneth A. Rollins ......... Farmington .. : . ... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1931 
Byron M. Small ........... Farmington ....... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
J. Prentice Flint ........... Farmington ....... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
George D. Clark ........... Farmington ....... RegistE)r of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Carll N. Fenderson ........ Farmington ....... County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Willis R. Leavitt .......... Farmington ....... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 

HANCOCK COUNTY-Incorporated in 1789 

Winfield S. Treworgy ...... Surry ............ County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Arthur B. Holt ............ Gouldsboro ........ County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Howard B. Moor .......... Ellsw:irth ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
Arthur W. Patterson ....... Castine ............ Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Clara E. Mullan ........... Ellsworth ......... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1933 
Timothy F. Mahoney ...... Ellsworth ......... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
Walter J. Clark, Jr .. : ...... Ellsworth ......... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
George R. Hadlock ........ Cranberry Isles .... Register of Deeds ....... : Jan. 1, 1931 
-William B. Blaisdell ....... Sullivan .......... County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Ward W. Wescott ......... Bluebill .......... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 



COUNTY OFFICERS 41 

COUNTY OFFICERS-Continued 

Name Residence Office !Term Expires 

KENNEBEC COUNTY-Incorporated in 1799 

A. Willis Cunningham ..... . 
Ralph B. Pillsbury ........ . 
Joseph W. Allen .......... . 
Harold E. Cook ........... . 

Gardiner ........ . 
Benton .......... . 
Mount Vernon .... . 
Gardiner ........ . 

County Commissioner ... . 
County Commissioner ... . 
County Commissioner ... . 
Judge of Probate ........ . 

Ralph W. Leighton ........ . 
Charles W. Jones ......... . 

Mount Vernon .... . 
Augusta ......... . 

Register of Probate ..... . 
Clerk of Courts ........ . 

Chester C. Fowles ......... . Augusta ......... . County Treasurer ...... . 
Ernfrid J. Crosby ......... . Albion .......... . Register of Deeds ....... . 

· Frank E. Southard ....... . Augusta ..... · .... . County Attorney ....... . 
Chester W. Getchell Waterville ....... . Sheriff ................ . 

KNOX COUNTY-Incorporated in 1860 

George W. Gushee ........ . Appleton.' ........ . County Commissioner ... . 
George W. Starrett ....... . Warren .......... . County Commissioner ... . 

~!f!e;f~rbr~~for
0

d :· : : : : : : : 
Rockport ........ . 
Camden ......... . 

County Commissioner ... . 
Jduge of Probate ........ . 

Charles L. Veazie ......... . Rockport ........ . Register of Probate , ..... . 
Milton M. Griffin ......... . Rockland ........ . Clerk of Courts ........ . 
Earle C. Dow ............ . Rockport ........ ·. County Treasurer ...... . 
Albert Winslow .......... . Rockland ......... . Register of Deeds ...... . 
Leonard R. Campbell ...... . 
Frank F. Harding ...... ,, .. . 

Rockland ........ . 
Rockland ........ . 

County Attorney ....... . 
Sheriff ................ . 

LINCOLN COUNTY-Incorporated in 1860 

Jan. 1, 
Jan., 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 

Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 

1931 
1933 
1935 
1933 
1933 
1933 
1931 
1931 
1931 
1931 

1931 
1933 
1935 
1933 
1931 
1933 
1931 
1931 
19'31 
1931 

George A. Huston ......... ·Bristol ........... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Lincoln M. Harris .......... Boothbay Harbor .. County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1933 
Samuel D. Erskine ......... Jefferson ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
John W. Brackett ........ , Boothbay Harbor .. Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Elden P. Munsey ...... .-: .. Wiscasset ......... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1. 1931 
Clarence A. Richards ...... Damariscotta ..... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Joseph F. Chapman ........ Damariscotta ..... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
Norris A. Miller ........... Wiscasset ......... Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Weston M. Hilton ......... Damariscotta ..... County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
John P. Kelley ............ Boothbay Harbor .. Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 

OXFORD COUNTY-Incorporated in 1805 

Charles L. Bartlet,t ....... . 
Willis W. Waite .......... . 

Norway .......... . 
Dixfield ......... . 

County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 
County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 

Elmer E. Baker .......... . Fryeburg ........ . County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 
Henry H. Hastings ....... . Bethel .......... . .Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 
Albert D. Park ........... . 
Donald B. Partridge: ...... . 

Paris ............ . 
Norway ...... : ... . 

Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 
Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 

Harry M. Shaw .......... . Paris ............ . County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 
Harvey E. Powers · Paris.: .......... . Register of Deeds for East-

ern District ......... Jan. 1, 
Abby T. Andrews . . . . . . . . . Fryeburg ........ . Register of Deeds for West-

ern District ......... Jan. 1, 
William J. Flanagan . . . . . . . Rumford ........ . County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 
Harry 0. Stimson Norway .......... . Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY-Incorporated in 1805 

1931 
1933 
1935 
1933 
1933 
1931 
1931 

1931 

1931 
1931 
1931 

vrilbert W. Emerson ....... Hampden ......... County Commissioner .... .Jan. 1, 1931 
Herbert W. Leach .......... Charleston ........ County Commissioner .. :. Jan. 1, 1933 
Fn n 1<: J. Rich ............. Bangor ............ County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
William W. Warren ........ Bangor ........... .Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Ruth M. Sinnott .......... Bangor ........... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1931 
George -P. Gould .......... Bangor ........... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
Bird F. Cole ............... Etna ............. County Treasurer ....... Jan. l, 1931 
Warren E. Craig ... , ...... Bangor ...... · ..... Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Albert H. Averill ........... Old Town ........ County Attorney ........ Jan. l, 1931 
John K. Farrar ............ Bangor ........... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 



42 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

COUNTY OFFICERS-Continued 

Name Residence Office !Term Expires 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY-Incorporated in 1838 

Augustine D. Ladd ........ Sebec ............ County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Selden D. Rice ............ Guilford .......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1. 1933 
Bert L. Gould ............. Milo ............. County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
William A. Burgess ......... Dover-Foxcroft .... Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
Edith Blethen ............. Dover-Foxcroft .... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1933 
Stacy C. Lanpher .......... Sebec ............ Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
Herbert C. Sawyer ......... Dover-Foxcroft .... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
Arthur C. Dyer ........... Dover-Foxcroft -... Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Jerome B. Clark ........... Milo ............. County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Thomas L. Foulkes ......... Brownville ........ Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 

SAGADAHOC COUNTY-Incorporated in 1854 

Chas. J. Dain ............. Bath ............. County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
George M. Stinson ...... : .. Woolwich ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1933 
Charles B. Randall ........ Bowdoinham ...... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
Walter S. Glidden ......... Bath ............. Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1931 
William F. Dunham ....... Richmond ......... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1931 
Fred H. Thompson ........ Bath ............. Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. l_, 1931 
Edwin C. Patten .......... Topsham ......... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
Hiram T. Stevens .......... Bath ............. Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Ralph 0. Dale ............ Bath ............. County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Albert Henderson .......... Bowdoinham ...... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 

SOMERSET COUNTY-Incorporated in 1809 

Henry Crowell ........... . 
Harry L. Goodrich ........ . 
Simeon J. Whitney ....... . 

Skowhegan ...... . 
Palmyra ......... . 
Bingham ........ . 

County Commissioner ... . 
County Commissioner ... . 
County Commissioner ... . 

Charles 0. Small ......... . Madison ......... . Judge of Probate ........ . 
Philo Steward ............ . Skowhegan Register of Probate ..... . 
William T. Seekins ....... . Skowhegan ...... . Clerk of Courts ........ . 
John H. Lancaster ........ . Skowhegan ...... . County Treasurer ...... . 
John W. Higgins ......... . Skowhegan ...... . Register of Deeds ....... . 
Thomas A. Anderson ...... . Pittsfield ........ . County Attorney ....... . 
Elton L. Markham Skowhegan ...... . Sheriff ................ . 

WALDO COUNTY-Incorporated in 1827 

Orris S. Vickery . . . . . . . . . . . Belfast . . . . . . . . . . . County Commissioner ... . 
Charles H. Gray ........... Prospect .......... County Commissioner ... . 
E. B. Hunt ................ Unity ............ County Commissioner ... . 
Ellery Bowden ............. Winterport ....... Judge of Probate ........ . 
Charles E. Johnson ......... Belfast ........... Register of Probate ..... . 
James H. Cilley ............ Belfast ........... Clerk of Courts 
Herman H. Coombs ....... Belfast . . . . . . . . . . . County Treasurer · ...... . 
Louise Royal .............. Belfast ........... Register of Deeds ....... . 
Clyde R. Chapman ......... Belfast ........... County Attorney ....... . 
Frank H. Cooper . . . . . . . . . . Belfast . . . . . . . . . . . Sheriff ................ . 

WASHINGTON COUNTY-Incorporated in 1789 

Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. l, 
Jan. I, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. I, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 

Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 
Jan. 1, 

1931 
1933 
1935 
1933 
1931 
1931 
1931 
1931 
1931 
1931 

1931 
1933 
1935 
1931 
1933 
1931 
1931 
1931 
1931 
1931 

Edwin Cummings ......... Jonesport ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Herbert B. Sprague ........ Pembroke ........ County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1933 
Bion B. Reynolds .......... Lubec ..... ; ...... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 193_5 
Lynn C. Haycock ......... Cherryfield ....... Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Emily G. Bradbury ........ Machias .......... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1931 
Carl M. Hutchinson ....... Machias .......... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Elmer E. Bowles .......... Machias .......... County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
Geneva E. Jasper-........... East Machias ...... Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Herbert J. Dudley ......... Calais ............ County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
James A. Cummings ........ Eastport ......... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 



COUNTY OFFICES 43 

COUNTY OFFICERS-Concluded 

Name Residence Office !Term Expires 

YORK COUNTY-Incorporated in 1652 

Clarence L. Hussey ........ Berwick ........... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1931 
Arthur L. Hayes .......... Limerick ......... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1933 
Elmer M. Roberts ......... Kennebunk ....... County Commissioner .... Jan. 1, 1935 
Harry B. Ayer ............ Saco .............. Judge of Probate ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Lester H. Willard .......... Sanford .......... Register of Probate ...... Jan. 1, 1933 
Frank D. Fenderson ....... Parsonsfield ....... Clerk of Courts ......... Jan. 1, 1933 
Maynard A. Hobbs ........ Alfred ............ County Treasurer ....... Jan. 1, 1931 
Grace M. Ridley .......... Alfred ............ Register of Deeds ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Ralph W. Hawkes, ......... York ........... :. County Attorney ........ Jan. 1, 1931 
Erne~t L. Jones ........... Kennebunk ....... Sheriff ................. Jan. 1, 1931 



INDEX 

Page 

Accountancy, Maine Board of ............................. ·...... 22 
Active Retired Justices, Superior Courts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Supreme Judicial Court . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Adjutant General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Agent Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Agent Penobscot Tribe of Indians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Agriculture, Commissioner of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Androscoggin County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Arbitration and Conciliation, State Board of .. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Armory Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Aroostook County, Officers of.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40. 
Aroostook State Normal School ..................... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . · 12 
Assayers ................................................... , . . . 24 
Assistant Secretary to the Governor ...................... .' . . . . . . . 2, 7 
Attorney General ......................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Auditor, State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Augusta State Hospital .................... , ............... : . . . . 13 

Bangor State Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Bank Commissioner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Bar, Board of Examiners for the Examination of Applicants for Adrµis-

sion to the. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Blind, Maine Institution for the . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Board of Accountancy, Maine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Board of Arbitration and Conciliation, State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Board of Chiropractic Examination and Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Board of Commissioners of Pharmacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Board of Dental Examiners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Board of Directors of 

Maine General Hospital. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Maine Institution for the Blind . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Board of Examiners for the Examination of Applicants for Admission 
to the Bar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Board of Examiners to Regulate the Practice of Embalming . . . . . . . . 21 
Board of Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland . . . . . . . . . 18 
Board of Osteopathic Examination and Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Board of Police Commissioners for the City of Lewiston . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Board of Prison Commissioners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Board of Registration and Examination in Optometry, Maine State . . 22 
Board of Registration of Medicine.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Board of Registration of Nurses .............. ~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Board of State Assessors ........................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Boards of Registration, Chairmen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Board of Trustees of 

Juvenile Institutions.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Maine School for the Deaf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
State Hospitals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
State Military and Naval Children's Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
State Normal Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
State Reformatory for Men . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
State Reformatory for Women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Tuberculosis Sanatoriums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
University of Maine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Board of Veterinary Examiners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Board of Vocational Education, State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 



Central Maine Sanatorium ..................................... . 
Chairmen Boards of Registration ................................. -
Chiropractic Examination and Registration, Board of . ; ........... . 
Clerks of Municipal and Police Courts .......................... . 
Commander-in-Chief and Staff ................................. . 
Co~misioner of Agriculture .................................... . 
Commissioner of Education, State ........................... , .. . 
Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game ..................... . 
Commissioner of Labor and Industry and State Factory Inspector .. . 
Commissioners for Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United 

States ............. : ................................... . 
Commissioners of Penobscot Boom ............ , ................. . 
Commissioners of Pharmacy, Board of .......................... . 
Commissioners of Wrecks and Shipwrecked Goods .... : ............ . 
Commissioners to take Depositions in all Cases and Disclosures of 

Trustees ......... ; ..................................... . 
Council Committees, Executive ................................. . 
Councilor Districts ............................................ . 
Councilors .................................................... . 
County Examiners of Insane Convicts ........................... . 
County Officers ............................................... . 
Court, Supreme Judicial ....................................... . 
Courts, Municipal and Police ......................... ; ........ . 

Superior ._ .............................................. . 
Cumberland County, Officers of ................................ . 

Probation Officer for .................................. , .. . 

Dams and Reservoirs, Inspector of .............................. . 
Deaf, Maine School for the ..................................... . 
Dental Examiners, Board of ................................... . 
Department of Health, State ................................... . 
Department of Public. Welfare ........................ : ...... · ... . 
Depositions in All Cases and Disclosures of Trustees, Commissioners to 

take ........................................... · ....... . 
. Detectives, Licensed . . ........................................ . 
Development Commission, Maine ............................... . 
Directors of the Port of Portland ............... , ................ . 
Disclosure Commissioners ...................................... . 

Eastern State Normal School .................................... . 
Eastern States Exposition-Maine Building Committee ........... . 
Education, State Commissioner of .............................. . 
Embalming, Board of Examiners to Regulate the Practice of ....... . 
Examiners of Applicants for Admission to the Bar, Board of ....... . 
Examiners of Insane Convicts, County ........................... . 
Examiners to Regulate the Practice of Embalming, Board of ....... . 
Executive Council Committees .................................. . 
Executive Department .............. ' .......................... . 

Factory Inspector, State ....................................... . 
Farmington State Normal School ............................... . 
Farm Lands Loan Commissioners ............................... . 
Fish, Inspectors of . . .......................................... . 
Forest Commissioner .......................................... . 
Franklin County, Officers of .................................... . 

Governor ..................................................... . 
Governor's Staff ............................ .- ................. . 

Page 

13 
26 
20 

35-36 
10 
8 
7 
8 
8 

17 
24 
19 
19 

23 
3 
4 

2,7 
31 

40-43 
5 

35-36 
6 

40 
29 

24 
15 
21 
8 
9 

23 
32 
18 
18 
27 

12 
17 
7 

21 
19 
31 
21 

3 
7 

8 
12 
17 
25 
8 

40 

2, 7 
10 



Hancock County, Officers of ................................... . 
Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland, Board of ........ . 
Health, State Department of ................................... . 
Highway Commission, State ................................... . 
Highway Police, State ......................................... . 
Historian, State .............................................. . 
Hospital Trustees, Board of ..... : .............................. . 
Humane Agents, State ........................................ . 

Indians, Passamaquoddy Tribe, Agent of ....................... . 
Special constables ................ . 

Penobscot Tribe,--Agent of ................... · ........ . 
Policeman ......................... . 

Industrial Accident Commission ................................ . 
Inland Fisheries and Game, Commissioner of ..................... . 
Insane Convicts, County Examiners of ........................... . 
Inspector of Dams and Reservoirs .............................. . 
Inspectors of Fish . . .......................................... . 
Insurance Commissioner ....................................... . 

Judges of Municipal and Police Courts ........................... . 
Justices of Superior Courts ..................................... . 
Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court .......................... . 
Justices, Trial ............. .' .................................. . 
Juvenile Institutions ........................................... . 

Trustees of . . ........................................ . 

Kennebec County, Officers of .................................. . 
Knox County, Officers of ...................................... . 

Labor and Industry, Commissioner of ........................... . 
Lewiston, Board of Police Commissioners for the City of .......... . 
Librarian, State ............ • .................................. . 
Licensed Detectives ........................................... . 
Lincoln County, Officers of ............................... ·.: ... . 

Madawaska Training School ................................... . 
Maine Board of Accountancy .................................. . 
Maine Building Committee, Eastern States Exposition ............ . 
Maine Development Commission ................................ . 
Maine General Hospital ........................................ . 
Maine Institution for the Blind ................................. . 
Maine School for the Deaf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
Maine State Board of Registration and Examination in Optometry .. 
Maine State Prison ........................................... . 
Medical Examiners ........................................... . 
Medicine, Board of Registration of .............................. . 
Messenger to Governor and Council ............................. . 
Military and Naval Children's Home, State ...................... . 
Municipal and Police Courts ................................... . 

Normal Schools . . ............................................ . 
. Northern Maine Sanatorium ..................................... ·. 
Nurses, Board of Registration of.: ............................... . 

Optometry, Maine State Board of Registration and Examination in .. 
Osteopathic Examination and Registration, Board of .............. . 
Oxford County, Officers of ..................................... . 

Page 

40 
18 
8 
9 
9 
9 

13 
33-34 

25 
26 
25 
25 

9 
8 

31 
24 
25 

7 

35-36 
6 
5 

37-38 
15 
15 

41 
41 

8 
24 
8 

32 
41 

12 
22 
17 
18 
16 
16 
15 
22 
14 
28 
20 

2,7 
17 

35-36 

12 
13 
22 

22 
20 
41 



Park Commission, S_tate ... -~ .................................... . 
Passamaquoddy Tribe_ Qf Indians, Agent ........................ . 

Special .Constables .................................... . 
Penobscot Boom, Commissioners of ..... · ........................ . 
Penobscot County, Officers of ................................... . 
Penobscot Tribe of Indians, Agent .............................. . 

Policem~n ............................ , .............. . 

Pharmacy, Board of Commissioners of .......................... . 
Piscataquis County, Officers of ............ : ................... • .. . 
Police Commissioners for the City of Lewiston, Board of .......... . 
Police and Municipal Courts ................................... . 
Policeman Penobscot Tribe of Indians ........................... . 
Portland, Directors of Port of . . ................................ . 

Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of ................ . 
Pownal State School .......................................... . 
Prison Commissioners, Board of ................................. . 
Prison, Maine State ............................................ . 
Private Secretary to the Governor ............................ _ ... . 
Probation Officer for Cumberland County ....................... . 
Probation Officers ............................................ . 
Public Administrators ......................................... . 
Public Buildings, Superintendent of ............................. . 
Public Printing, Superintendent of .............................. . 
Public Utilities Commission .................................... . 
Public Welfare, Department of ................................. . 

Recorders of Municipal and Police Courts ....................... . 
Reformatory for Men, State ................................... . 
Reformatory for Women, State ..................... ; ............ . 
Registration, Chairmen Boards of ............................... . 
Reporter of Decisions, Supreme Judicial Court ................... . 
Revision of the Statutes ...................... '. ..... · ........... . 

Sagadahoc County, Officers of .............................. , ... . 
Sea and Shore Fisheries Commission ............................ . 
Secretary to Governor ......................................... . 
Secretary of State ................... : ........................ . 
Somerset County, Officers of .................................... . 
Special Constables, Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians . . ............ . 
Staff, Commander-in-Chief and ................................. . 
State Assessors, Board of ......... ; ............................. . 
State Auditor ................................................ . 
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation ...................... . 
State Board of Registration and Examination in Optometry ........ . 
State Board of Vocational Education ............................ . 
State Commissioner of Education ............................... . 
State Corps and Department ................................... . 
State Department .of Health ................................... . 
State Factory Inspector ..... · .................................. . 
State Highway Commission ..................................... . 
State Highway Police ......................................... . 
State Historian ........................ · ....................... . 
State Hospitals ............................................... . 

Trustees of . . ........................................ . 
State Humane Agents .............. -........................... . 
State Librarian .............................. · ................. . 
State Military and Naval Children's Home ...................... . 

Page 

23 
25 
26 
24 
41 
25 
25 

19 
42 
24 

35-36 
25 
18 
18 
13 
14 
14 

2, 7 
29 
29 
30 
8 
7 
9 
9 

35-36 
14 
14 
26 
5 

39 

42 
9 

2,7 
2,7 
42 
26 
10 

9 
7 

23 
22 
23 
7 

10 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 

13 
13 

33-34 
8 

17 



Page 

State Park Commission......................................... 23 
State Prison, Maine ................................. : . . . . . . . . . . 14 
State Reformatory for Men ...... ·............................... 14 
State Reformatory for Women .. .'............................... 14 
State School for Boys ....................... : .......... •· ,,. . . . . . 15 
State School for Girls ................................... : . . . . . . 15 
State School, Pownal ...................................... ·: . . . . 13 
State Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Statutes, Revision of ......................................... _.. 39 
Stenographer to the Governor . : ....... 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2, 7 
Stenographers, Superior Courts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Supreme Judicial Court . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Stenographic Commissioners ........................... ; . . . . . . . . 23 

Superintendent of Public Buildings ................. · . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Superintendent of Public Printing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Superior Courts, Justices of.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Stenographers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Supreme Judicial Court, Justices of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Reporter of Decisions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Stenographers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Treasurer of State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
.Trial Justices ................................................. 37-38 
Tuberculosis Sanatoriums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Trustees of ............................................. • 13 

Uniformity of Legislation in the United States, Commissions for Promo-
tion of . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

University of Maine ...... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Veterinary Examiners, State Board of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·21 
Vocational Education, State Board of .......... , ...... · .... ·. . . . . . . . . 23 

Waldo County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
Washington County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
Washington State Normal School . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Western Maine Sanatorium .................. _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Western State Normal School . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Wrecks and Shipwrecked Goods, Commissioners of................. 19 

York County, Officers of ......... ·: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 


